SEARS

OWNERS
MANUAL

MODEL NO.
§17.254710

. CRAFTSMEAR

zgsg*g*zg rolow | YT 14 TWIN CYLINDER
And Ié‘nztyuct?cii 5 SPEED - 38” MO WER
Befare Operating YARD TRACT O R

This Equipment

Assembly

Operation
Maintenance

Repair and Adjustment
Repair Parts

o 8 e 9 &

Sears, Roebuck and Co., Chicago, IL 60684 U S A.




o B Wm v o oA W

~—

2.
13.

14,

Th.

ig

SAFETY RULES

Know the centrols and how to stop quickly. AEAD THIS
OPERATOR'S MANUAL and instructions furnished with
attochments.

. B0 not allow chifdrert 1o operate tha machine. Do not allow

adults 1o operate it without propar instruction,

. Bo not carry passengers. Do nat mow when children and

others sre arpund.

. Afways wesr substantial footwesr. Do not wear foese 1it-

ting ciothing that could get cought in moving pars.

- Keep your eyes ard mind on your tractor, mower and the

arga being clit. Do not let other interests distract you,

. Do not attempt to operate your tractor or mower when

not i the drivers seot.

. Always get on or off your tractor from the operater's feft

hand side.

- Clear the work area of pbjects fwire, rocks, ato } which

might be picked up and thrown.

. Disengage all attachment elutches before sttempting to

start the engine,

. isengage power to sttachments and stop the enging

before feaving the oparator's position,

- Disengage powaer 1o mower, stop the engine and discon-

nect spark phig wirels) from spark plugis! befora clesn-
ing, making an adjusiment or repair. Be carsful to avoid
touching hot muffler or enging components.

Disengage power (o attachments when transporting or not
in usg. :
Take all possible precautions when lesving the vehicls un.
attended. Disengage the powertake-off, fowesr the at-
tachments, shift into neuirsl, set the parking brake. stop
the engine sed remove the key.

Do not stop or start suddenly when going uphill or
downhill, Mow up and down the face of siopes {npt
greater than 18°); navet soross the lace Refer fo page 51
Ruduce spesd on sfopes and maka tuins gradusily 1o pre-
vent tipping or loss of control. Exercise extreme caution
when chenglng dirsction on siopes.

While going up or down slopes, place Gear Shift Control
Lever in 15t gear position 1o negotiate the slope withour

stopping.

. Never mow in wel or slippery grass, when traction fs un-

sure or 8t 3 spesd which could cause a skid.
Stay alert for holes in the terrain and other hidden hazards.
Kesp away from drop-ofis.

Do not drive toe close to creeks, ditthes and public

highways.

£xetcise special care when mowing arpund fixed objects
in order to prevent tha blades frony striking them . Never
deliberately run tractor or mower into or pver any foreign
obiscts,

. Mever shift pears until tractor comes to a stop.
. Never plecae nands or feet under the mower, in discharge

chuta of near any moving parts whils wactor or rowar
ara running Alwavs keep clear of dischargs chute.

2 3. Use core when puliing loads or using hesvy pquiprment

&. Use oniy approved drewbar bitch points.

b. Limit loads to those you can safely control.

t. Do not turn sharply. Use care when backing.

d. Use countarweipht or whes!l weights whan siiggested
in the owner's manual

24 . Watch out for traffic when crossing or near roadways,
25 When using any attachments, never direct discharps of

mueteral toward bystanders nor gilow anyona near the
vehicls while in operation.

28 . Handle gasoline with care - It is highly Hammable.

&, Use approved gasoline containers

b. Nover remove the fuel cap of the fus! tank or add
gasoling to & running or hot englne or an enpins thet
has not bean allowsd to cool for several minutes after
running. Never fill tank indoors, always clean up spill
ed gasoline.

¢ Open doors If the engine is run in the garage ~ exhaist
fumes ara dangercus. Do not run the enging indoors.

27 . Kesp the vehicls and sttachments in good oparating ton-

dition, and keep salety devices in place and working.

28 Keep allnuts, bolts and screws tght to be sure the equip- |,

ment is in safe weorking condition.

28 Never store the eguipmert with gssoline in the tank in-

side ¢ bullding where fumes may reach an open flams or
spark, Aflow the enging to vool beforg storing in any
onclosure

30 Toreduce fire harard. keep the enging free of grass, leaves

ot excessive grease. Do pot olean product while engine
is running.,

3 1. Except Tor adiustments; DO NOT operate Enging if air

cleaner or cover directly over carburetor sir intake is
removed. Removeal of such part could crepte s fire hazard.

3 2. Do not operate without a muffisr or temper with exhaust

system. Damaged mufflers or spark srresters coufd creste
g fire hazard. Inspect periodically and repisce if necessary.

3 3. The vehicle and attachments should be stepped and in-

spected for damage after syyiking a foreign object and the
damsge should be repaired before restarting and operating
the aquipment.

34. Do not change the engine governo: seitings or overspeed

the angins; severs darmage or injury may msult.

3 5. When using the vehigle with mowaer. proceed as follows:

a. Mow only in daylight or in good artificlal ight

b. 8hut the angine off when unciogging chute.

¢. Check the biade mounting boite for proper tightness
at frequent intervals,

3. Do not oparate the mewer without the deflector shield in

place.

37 Disengage power 1o mower before backing up Do not

mow in reverse unless abaoiutely necessary snd then on.
iy after vareful observation of the entire area bahind the
mower,

8. Under normizl usage the grass catcher bag material is sub-

juct to daterioration and wear. it should be echecked fre-
guently for bag replacement. Replacement bags shouid
be chesked o ensure complience with the origing!
manfacturer's recommendations or specifications.

CAUTION:

LOOK FOR THIS SYMBOL TO POINT OUT IMPORTANT
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. IT MEANS ~ ATTENTION! BECOME
ALERTI YOUR SAFETY I8 INVOLVED,

LOOK FOR THIS WORD TO POINT CUT IMPORTANT EGUIP-
MENT PRECAUTIONS,

Thie unit is equipped with an internal combustion enging and should not be used on or near any unimproved Jorest
covered, bruzh covered or grass covered fend unless the engineg's exhsust syster Je equipped with i spark srrester

& meetlng applicatle local or state faws (if anyt IF a spark arrestor is used, it should be maiptained in effective working
ortler by the operator

fn the State of Californis the above is required by law (Section 4442 ol ihe Califarnie Public Resources Cogde) Other states may havo
simifar Iaws Federal faws apply on federal ignds Aeier to Repsir Parts Section (Page 34)



CONGRATULATIONS on your purchase of a Sears 14HP

Yard Trector. It hes been dasigned, enginsered and SERIAL
imanufactured to give you the best possible dependability NUMBER
and parformance. :
DATE OF
Should you experience any problem you cannot gasily PURCHASE
remedy, please contact your nearsst Sears Service
Department. We have competent, weli-trained techni- THE SERIAL NUMBER WILL BE FOUND GON THE
eians and the proper tools to service orrepair this unit MODEL PLATE UNDER THE SEAT.

YOU SHOULD RECORD THEBE NUMBERS AND
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE,

A Sears Maintenance Agreement is available on this
product, See the nearest Sears store or Service Center
for details.

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

Read and retain this manual, Study and observe the safety rules. Always use care when using your tractor. Always
keep your tractor end mower clean. Follow a regular schedule in maintaining, caring for, and using your tractor. A
well cared for tractor will run better and last longer.

ATTACHMENTS

This unit can use many altachmenis now available at your Sears store. It can use a filler, but cannot use other attachments
that engage the ground fike a plow, harrow, or cultivalor. See page 50 for a list of available aftachments.

A S S S S D S S S S S S S S S S P T S S S S S S S PSS ST ST B S TS SR S HNREESy
LIMITED TWO YEAR WARRANTY i
ON ELECTRIC START RIDING EQUIPMENT

For two years frum date of purchase, when this riding equipment is maintained. fubricated. and tuned up

q
N
N
%

according (o the operating and maintenance instruction in the owner's manual. Sears will repair free of charge
any defect in material or workmanship in this electric staet riding equipment

et

o

This warranty excludes biade(s), blade adapterfs). spark plug(si, air cleaner and belt{s}. which are expen-
dable and become worn during normal use

This warranty daes not cover. .
Tire replacement or tepair caused by punctures from outéide objects (such as nails, thotns, stumps.

TESEE

or glasg); and §*‘:

repairs necessary because of operator ahuse or negligence, including the failure to maintain the \&'{3
equipment according to instructions contained in the owner’s masnual: and ¥

riding equipment used for commarcial or rental purposes %

FULL 90-DAY WARRANTY ON BATTERY y

For 80 days from the date of purchase. i any battery included with this riding equipment proves defective o

in material or workmanship and cur testing determines the battery will not hold a charge. Sears will replace
the battery at no charge ‘ o

WARRANTY SERVICE IS AVAILABLE BY CONTACTING THE NEAREST SEARS SERVICE CENTER/DEPART- )
MENT IN THE UNITED STATES. This warranty applies only while this product is in use in the United States !

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. and you may aiso have other rights which may vary from state

1o state. 3
SEARS, ROEBUCK and CQ., D/698-731A, Sears Tower, Chicago, || 60684 §




INDEX

A
Adjustments:
Broke
Carburetor
Mower Drive Bsit
Mowar

Front-To-Rear
Side-To Side ..
Thrattle Control Cable
Air Cleaner
Cleaning
. Paper Cartridge .
Alr intake Screen, Fnging
Assembly |

Allachmards ... ol

Bertery:
Charging
Cinaning
Installstion
Lovels
Preparation .
Starting with Wenk aartery
Storage .
Terminals
Balt:
Motion Drive Rapiacemant
Mower Drive Adjustment
Mowser Drive, Rempval
Biada:
Sharpening
Raplacament .
Braica Adjustment

¢
Carburetor Adjustmant .
Controls, Tractor
Curting Lavel, Mowasr

3

Engine:
Air Sereen
&it Changs
Oil Level
0if Type
Starting
Storage

17
i
25
21

18

19
511
. 50

15
18

16
13

5

F
Fuef:
Type
Storage
Fuss |
H
Hood Removal
L
Lubrication:
Chart
Tractor Pivot Points
M
Maintenence '
Air Filrer
Air Clsaner Paper Carlndga
Air intgka Screen, Engine
Batrery
Hladarﬁhmpmmg
Broke Adjustmsnt
Enging OF . .
Lubrication Chart
Epark Plugs
Tire Cara
Mower:
Adjustment, Front-to-Raar
Adjustment, Side-to-Side
Blads Sharpening .
Bladn Replacement
Eutting Leve!
Insteliation
Operation
Removai
Mulfier .
Spark Arrestor
o
Oif
Coid Weather Conditions .
Engine.
Strorage
Opearation. .
Opcmtfng Your Mower .
OUparating Your Trector
Starting the Enpine

1298

i2
26
22

23

o

. L
&

Stopping Your Tractor .
Tractor Operation on Hifls
Options
Altashments
Spark Arresler

Parts Bag
]

Repair and Adjustments
Blade
Cerburgtor
Fuse
Hood Ramovat

Motion Drive Beft Repfac&mam

23

Mower Adjustment, Front-to-Resr 25
Mowsr Adjustment, Sids-to-Side 24

Mower Ramoval
5

Safety Aules .
Seat |
Sarvice Racerd
Slope Guide Shest
Spark Plugs
Spoer? Comtrof Chart
Starting the Engina
Steering Whae!

Stopping the Trautor
Storags

Y

24

28
19
14

13

13

Throttle Comtrol Cable Adipetmant . 27

Tires . .
Trouble Shaatmg Cbarr ‘

w

Warranty . .
Wiring ;‘Schamwc)

17
27



ASSEMBLY

READ THIS OWNER'S MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING YOUR YARD TRACTOR. If you understand
the machine and its operation, you will achieve efficient and peak performance. While reading the
manual, compare the illustrations with your Yard Tractor to familiarize yourself with the location
.of various controls and adjustments. Study the operating instructions and safsty precautions
‘thoroughly to insure proper functioning of your Yard Tractor and to prevent injury to yourself and
others. Be sure to pay strict attention to all notes and cautions; they are included for your safety.
Save this manual for future reference.

Know Your Tractor

» Unpacking Instructions

1. Taks items our of carlon; tha box contains the items Eg};ﬁi‘gﬁﬁfs or any bractar ;ﬁ;&*‘gg&'{g

shown beiow. can resuft in savere eye damage. Always

2. Cutdowrn four corners of the carlon with a uliiity knife wear safety glasses or pye shields before
and fold down sides. starting your tractor and while mowing. We
reconmmentd Wide Visian Safety Mask worn

pver spectacies or standerd safety glasses,

3. Disengags Parking Brake,
gvailable at Sears Retal! or Catalog Stores,

4. Carefully gulde the tractor backwards off the skid. Be
careful of staples In stid.

Parts Beg Contents Not Shown Fyil Bize:

«ImIlﬂililIlilimfmlllmllEHIIHHIIEIH?IH!I
12} Battery Carriage Bolts - 1/4 - 20 x 7 - 172

=1 e

+ —

Terminal Guard

N {6 | Battery Caps
8
[T o batiery scid i
b, arearing whesl o, ownera manus! Steering Wheel Cap
c. battery I paris bag




ASSEMBLY

ASSEMEBLY PAR
LOCATION TS BAG CONTENTS SHDWN FULL SIZE
BATTERY @
{2 Wing Nut - 174 - 20
BATTERY (2) Hex Balt, 1/4 - 20 x 3/4 12) Lockwasher 1/4
TERMINALS @
{2} Washer §/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga. ; %3 g
{2) Hex Nut, 174 - 20
M
P 11 A }
{71} Hex Bolt, 1/2-13x 1
{1) Lockwasher, 172
SEAT {2} Washer, 17/32 x 1-3/16 x 12 Ga.
{1} Shoulder Boit




To gssemble and adjust your trector you will need:
{23 7/16” wrenches  Tire Pressure Gauge

[1) 8/16" wrench  Screwdriver
{1) 172" wrench Utility Knife
{1} 34" wrench Ratchet Wrench

11} 3/47 socker

NOTE: RIGHT HAND (R.H.) AND LEFT HAND (L.H.] ARE
DETERMINED FROM OPERATOR'S FOSITION WHILE
SEATED ON THE TRACTOR.

WEAR EYE AND FACE SHIELD.

WASH HANDS OR CLOTHING V.
MEDIATELY IF ACCIDENTALLY iN
CONTACT WITH BATTERY ACID.

PO NOY SMOKE: FUMES FROM
CHARGED BATYERY ACID ARE
EXPLOSIVE.

READ THE INSTRUCTIONS INCLUD-
ED WITH THE BATTERY VENT
CAPS IN THE BAG OF PARTS, Al-
WAYS WEAR GLOVES, CLOTHING
AND GOGGLES TO PAOTECT YOUR
HANDS, SKIN AND EYES,

A

i. Prapars Battery

a. Fill and charge battery (before installing), NOTE:
SEE DETARED INSTRUCTIONS PACKAGED
IN BAG OF PARTS.

b . Fili each celi with battery acid. Add the acid un-
4l it reaches the bottom of the vent weils IFig.
1), NOTE: DO NOT OVERFILL, OVERFILLING
WILL RESULT IN DAMAGE TG TRACTOR.

v . Allow battory to stand and settle for at lpast thir-
ty minutes. If the level of scid falis below the
point described in step (b, add more acid until
the corracet favel iy reached. NOTE: UNEVEN
FILLING OF CELLS WILL AFFECT THE BATTERY
CAPACITY AND LIFE. install the battery caps to
cover the vant wells, Wash the top of the bat-
;ery with water to remove any acid, then wipe

Y.

d. Check battery case for lsakags to make surg that
ne damage has eccurred in handling.

. Jtis recommended that the batlery be charged before
use. Use a 12 voif baftery charger. Charge bailery at g
rale of & amperes for T hour. NOTE: CBSERVE ALL
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS REQUIREDFOR BATTERY
CHARGING. Gheck the acid levef afler the baltery is
charged. if the acld has fallen below the correct level,
add water.

f. Neutrafize excess battery acld for disposal by
adding it to four [nches of water in a five
gailon plastic container. Stir with a wooden or
plastic psddie while adding baking sode uriil
the addition of more soda causes no more
foaming.

ASSEMBLY

CUT AWAY VIEW

{4—" VENT CAP
')

BATTERY
TURE

BATTERY
CELL

FIGURE 1

/SEAT

SHOULDER =
S S(E—
. ] | ADJUSTMENT
P Ol BOLT
i H ’ i o]
§| i it
EEAT PAN H FUEL
TANK

AP

g
i"f

A

e

il

1
=1
FIBURE 2

2. instalt Seat

8. Place seat on seat pan. Screw adjusimen! boll, shoul
der bolt, lockwasher and flaf washer into seal {fig. 2).
Bolts, lockwasherand fiatwasher found in bag of parts.
Tighten shoulder boft securaly using a 1/2° wrench.
Tighten adjusimant bolt finger fight. NOTE: THE
SHOULDER BOLT WILL BE LOOSE IN THE SEAT
FAN SLOT

b, Place seat in operating position, Sit on the seat

and press clutch/brake pedai &ll the way down.
if operating pasition is not comfortable, adjust
seat,

¢. To adjust, raise seat. Loosen adfustment bolt
(Fig. 2} and slide seat to & comforiable vper-
ating position, Tighten adjustment bolt securely
using a 374" wrench.



ASSEMBLY

v

ETEERING WHEEL CAP

@/-"""‘ 2™ HEX LOTRHUT

a3 V& DIA WASHER
"

S
STEERING WHEEL

ﬁw STEERING WHEEL INSERY
kit

STEERING COLUMN

T -
Yk

FIGLIRE 3

AlR
INTAKE
DUCT

SATTERY
FIGURE & COMPARTMENT

FIGURE 44

3. Install Srearing Wheal

NOTE: POBITION FRONT WHEEL FORVWARD.

8. Use a8 3/4"" wrench fo remove hex nut, and
2 - 174" diarmneter washer {shown full size below]
from steering column {Fig. 3i.

0

b Fosition steering whee! over steering whes!
insert.

¢ . Secure steering wheel to steering column using
2:1/4°" diameter washer and hex nut (Fig. 3L
Torgue to 50 ft - Ibs.

d. Snap steering wheel cap in place on stesring
wheel Steering wheel cap found in bag of parts.

4. Cheok Tiras

Reduce tire pressure to 14 PSt in front tires and
12 P8I in rear tires, {Tires were over inflated for
shipping purposes).

&, Instali Battery

DO NOT SHORT BATTERY TERMINALS,

BEFORE INSTALLING BATTERY, REMODVE
METAL BRACELETS, WRISTWATCH BANDS,

A

HINGS, ETE,

a. Lift hopd from resr sides [Fig. 4).

b. Lift out air inteke duct.

¢. Make surg draln tube (Fig, 8} is fastened to drain
hole in battery tray and battery tray is posi-
tioned in hole of battery support,

d. Place battery in plastic tray fbattery terminaly
to front of tractori [Fig. 6).

POSITIVE TERMINAL MUST BE CONNEC-
TED FIRST TO PREVENT SPARKS FROM
ACCIDENTAL GROUNDING.

&




lockwasher and hex nut {shown fuli size helow,
found in bag afﬁam (Fig. ). Tighten sm.:umf/.
f. Cormect BLACK ground cable to negative [~
battery terminal with remesining hex bolt, flat
washer, Jockwasher and hex nut (shown full
sive below) found in bag of parts (Fig. 5}

O e aminal Wil fit bor, ot ekt ASSEMBLY

) Tighten securely.
» 4 HUT
fum S 0 ©
\ ;o R — ~azn .
, * L B
B .‘, -r.
NOTE: IF YOU HAVE A WEAK BATTERY, 58E "START- \ Like
ING YOUR TRACTOR WITH A WEAK BATTERY" -°¢KW“5“E"‘ V
{PAGE 21). BY nur ™ % "‘-"/‘
20079
g. Using the slotiad hole on one side of the battery vy
support (Fig. 6] Insed one battery bolt info frame WASHER F \ HEX
slof (head of boit down). Fasten the battery ball fo | 80178
the tarminal guard using wing . {Bolls, nuls and SATTERY BLACK
tarmina! guard found i bag of parts) TERMINAL 1?:‘5&;5 TIVE}
h. Assamble the ramaining boll 1o oiher side of batl- CaBLE
tery support and fasten terminal guard to #t with : i
remaining wing nuf {shownfull size below}. Tighlen :
wing nuls securaly by hand (Fig. 6}. ‘ Sl TRAY
DRAIN TUBE — e
HATTERY
BOLY FIGUAE 5

[N
e IN|_—=

; WING
L \)/ KUT WING NuT
‘ ’ s
‘ BATTERY ey
N

SUPPORT :

40

i. Beplace air intake duct [Fig. 4). Make sure

bortorn lip of duct sits between battery and lip ;egggm& AL
_ of battery tray. 4 hood and ol DOGR.
/. Remove plastic from tractor hood and close. ! TERMINAL
ke GUARD
NOTE: USE TERMINAL ACCESS DOORS (FIG, 8) FOR: 5 ~
1. INSPECTION FOR SECURE CONNECTIONS \:,_\ = TERMINAL
{TIGHTEN HARDWARE} ACCESS DOOR
2. INSPECTION FOR CORROSION ,
3, TESTING BATTERY \ - "
4, JUMPING (iF REQUIRED) . ATTERY BOLT
&, CHARGING {IF REQUIRED) ~ T - 4
. = WL saTrERY
. [~ 4 SUPPGRT

KEEP TERMINAL ACCESS DOORS CLOSED
WHEN NOT IN USE, FIGURE &

& DO NOT START ENGINE UNTiIL MOWER

SUSPENSION BRACKET MHAS BEEN RE-
LEASED. SEE MOWER AND DRIVE BELT
INSTALLATION.




ASSEMBLY

PARALLEL
L INK

RETAINER
BPRINGS

FIGURE 7

CLUTCH
LEVER

RETAINER
SPRING

SUSPENSHON
ARM

CLUTEH A3F
R

WS

\Eh
7 . )
= ¢
BRETAINER] {ipT ot
SPRING | BRACKET ey
TRUNNION
FIGURE 8 4
ENGINE
BELY PULLEY
GUIDES N,
N
N
»‘"
= - *I iﬁ H <]

y A 7y
\*\ ,!"

N HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT KNOE @
By g

Koy, £
FIGURE 9 Ry, —t®

10

&. Mower instaliation

Your 38 mower installs without the use of tools.
Rajse lift lever (Fig. 1)) to its h;:%!gasr asition,
i

Turn helght adjustment keob 0. 9 to ity

fowest position, .

a. Slide mower under tractor, discharge yuard to
A.H. sida,

b. install front hinge pin through axle and parailel
fink {Fig. 7). Secure with retainef spring.

. lastall rear hinge pin through mower Ifft brack-
sts and parailel link (Fig. 7). Secure with
retainer spring.

d. Install cluteh rod in cluteh lever {Fig. 8 - Insel).

2. Move lift lever forward to lower suspensipn
arms. Slide  trunnions  through Nt bracket
holes and secure with retafner spring {Fig. 81

f. Roll belt over angine pulley. Make sure beft
Is Inside belt guides {Fig. 8). See belt diive 5o
hematle decel on mower housing.

g. Use [lift jever [Fig. 10} to raise mower.

h. Turn heighr adjustment knob {Fig. 81 clockwise
{~\} to the mitddle of its travel.

7. Mower Drive Beit Removal
NOTE: MOWER BELT INSTALLATION ODECAL
LOCATED ON MOWER HOUSING.

REPLACE ONLY WITH THE BELTS SPECIFED IN
THIB MANUAL.

a, Place aftachment clutch Jever in "DISEN-

GAGED™ position (Fig, 104,

b. Turn height sdjustment knob (Fig. 8] to lowest
position. Move mower lift lever (Fig. 10/
forward to lower mower to its lowest position.

c. Roll belt off sngine pulley (Fig. 11). Be care-
ful not to bend the belt guides.

o, Pull belt off both mandrels (Fig. 11).

e. Spring belt guide away from idler pulley snd
pﬂ:‘i b%!t vff?d!&rpuf{a;y/. putey

f. Slide belt from under ider spring.

8. Mowaer Drive Beft Replacement
a. Stide belt under extension spring (Fig. 17).
b. Place belt on rear side of both mandrels,

¢ Spring idier belt guide away from idler puliey
and place belt around rear side of idler puliey,

d. Roll belt over mower drive puiley. Make sure
a‘n}g belt s inside mower drive pulley belt
guides,

NOTE: BELT GUIDE TO BELT CLEARANCE SHOULD
BE MAINTAINED AT 5/32 TG 1/47,



9,

10.

11.

Mowar Drive Balt Adgistment

Your tractor has bsen manufactured with the
ability to re-adjust the mower drive belt fo pro-
vide you with longer belt life,

If the attechment clutch lever (Fig, 10] travels
3-1/2" up the slot in the dash before spring tension
resistance is evident, adjustment is necessary.

NOTE: CHECK FOR PROPER SPRING TENSION
WITH ENGINE OFF AND LIFT LEVER IN HIGHEST
POSITION.

a. Lower or remove the mower deck for easier
FELAES,

b. Using (2} 7716 wrenches, remove the D-shaped
?fash?rs from the rock shait assembly (Fig 11 -
nset/.

¢. Move extension spring from lower end of slot
to yoper end in rock shaft assembly and install
the O-shaped washers [Fig. 11 - Inset}],

. Tighten bolt and nut to secure the D-shaped
washers.

NOTE: WHEN INSTALLING A NEW BELT, EXTEN-
SION SPRING MUST BE RETURNED TO THE LOWER
END OF THE SLOT ON ROCK SHAFT ASSEMBLY.

Check the Cutting Lavel

The blade housing was set at tha factory to cut
level. After mowing a short distance, fook at the
area that was gut. If the blade fieusing cuts
uneven,; see the Instructions on “Side-to-Side and
ggjmrwm-ﬁear Mawer Adjustment” (pages 24 and

Finsf Assembly
a. Maka sure all fasteners are tight.
b. Read end follow the operation instructions

{page 12). Know the location and purpose of
alf controls.

¢. £heck oil and gasoling (page 13} before starting
the tractor,

11

ASSEMBLY

ATTACKRMENT CLUTOH LEVER

“"PMSENGAGED” POSITION

==

EIGHT ADJUSTMENT KNO //—/_,,7\/

ENGINE
PLLLEY — -

EXTENSION ;
PRING
COTTERPIN T ﬁ
) ,

{DLER

B-SHAPED
WASHERS Ny

SHIGHEST™ POSITION

LIFT LEVER
“LOWEST" POSITION

ROCK SHAFT

B,
T MANOHEL
-



OPERATION

KNOW YOUR TRACTOR

READ THIS OWNER'S MANUAL BEFORE DPERATING YOUR YARD TRACTOR. if you understand the maching and its
eperation, you will achieve efficient and pesk performance. While reading the manusl, compare the llustrations with
your Yard Tractor to familiarize yaurself with the location of various vontrols and adjustments. Study tha operating
instructions and safety precautions thoroughly to instre proper functioning of your Yard Tractor and to prevent injury
to yourself and others. Be sure to pay strict attention to all notes and cautions; they ara incluted for your sefety. Seve

this manual for future referance.

Light Switch

Throttle CQ#SI(}N L

Ignition

. Attachmant
Lift Lever

Choke
Clutch/Brake \
Pedsl o) Aﬁackge‘gtr Clutch
#:!eig!:t
Adj;gﬁgem Parking Brake
Gear Shitt Lever —

ATTACHNMENY CLUTCH LEVER: Push laver up to engage
mowser. There will be an engine hesitation as the clutch
engages.

ATTACHMENT LIFY LEVER: Use ths ettachment lift isver
to raise and lower the attechment mounted to your trac-
tor. Movs the lift lever forward to lower attachment.

CLUTCH/BRAKE PEDAL: The pedal has 2 fungtions s
clutck and a brake. To engage the brake push the pedsl
completely down.

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT KNDB: Use the height adjust-
ment knob to adjust the mower height. With the attach-
rrgnt {ift fever in the "up™ position, turn knob clockwise
{7} 1o ralse cutting helght and counterciopkwise 97
1o lower cutting helght. Lower Attachment lift lever.

GEARSHIFY: Pross the viutch/brake pedal down firmly
and movs gear shift fever to desired spesd.

IGNITION: Flaee kay in ignition snd turn to the right to
star?.

LIGHT SWITCH: Turns on and off the headlights.

PARKING BRAKE: To set the parking brake, push the
cluteh/brake pedsl completely forward. Place the park-
ing brake lever In “‘Engsged” poshtion and release
pressure from pedal. Clutch/brake pedal will remain in
brake position. To release, push pedal in,

THROTTLE CONTROL.: Use the throttle control to in-
crease or dacressa the speed of the engine.

EHOKE: To start 8 cold engine, pult choke out to engege.



1. Stopping Your Trector

DO NOT CHOXE CARBURETOR TO STOP
THE ENGINE.

NOTE: REMOVE KEY WHEN LEAVING TRACTOR TO
PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED USE.

8. Push clutch/brake pedal into full “BRAKE”
position,

b. Move gear shift lever to “NEUTRAL™ pasition.

¢. Place parking brake in "ENGAGED" pusition and
release pressure from cluteh/brake. Pedal shouid
remain in “'BRAKE' position. NOTE: MAKE SURE
PARKING BRAKE Wil HOLD TRACTOR
SECURE.

d. Place attachment clutch lever in “DISENGAGED™
position:

a. Move throttle control to “S* [slow} position.

f. Turn ignition key to “"OFF"' position, Never use
choks te stop enging.

2. Starting The Engine

LEARN 7O START, STOP AND REVERSE
YOUR TRACTOR IN A LARGE, OPEN AREA,

T

THIS TRACTOR S EQUIPPED WITH -
TERLOCHK SWITCHES T PREVENT STAR-
TING OF THE TRACTOR ENGINE WHILE
THE MOWER BLADE CLUTCH LEVERIS IN
THE "ENGAGED” POSITION AND/OR THE
FOOT PEDAL I8 NOT FULLY DEPRESSED.
IMMEDIATELY REPLACE SWITCHES THAT
ARE NOT IN PROPER WORKING ORDER.
DO NOT ATTEMET TO DEFEAT THE PUR-

a. This engine has been shipped filled with sum-
mer. weight oil, For cold weather operation,
see chart on page 16, Check engine oil level
with tractor on level ground. Bemove and
wips dipstick (Fig. 17] clean, screw it in tight
for g fow seconds, remave and read oil lavel,
If necessary, add ofl unthl “FULL" mark is
reached.

b. Eflt fuel tank. Use fresh, clean, regular UN-
LEADED automotive gasoline. [Use of lesded
gasoline will increase carbon and lead oxide
deposits and reduce valve lifel. Capacity Is
3-1/2 gallons.

CAUTION: EXPERIENCE  INDICATES  THAT — ALCOHOL
BLENDED FUELS (CALLED GASOHOL OR USING
ETHANOL Of METHANGL) CAN ATTRACT MOIS-
FURE WHICH LEADS 7O SEPARATION AND FOR-
MATION OF ACIDS DURING STORAGE. ACIDIC
GAS CAN DAMAGE THE FUEL SYSTEM OF AN
ENGINE WHILE IN STORAGE

TO AVOID ENGINE PROBLEMS. THE FUEL 5YS-
7EM SHOULD BE EMPTIED BEFORE STORAGE
FOR 30 DAYS OB LONGEAR. DRAIN THE GAS
TANK. START THE ENGINE AND LET IT RUN UN-
TH, THE FUEL LINES AND CARBURETOR ARE
EMPTY. USE FRESH FUEL NEXT SEASON SEE
STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL IN-
FORMATION

NEVER USE ENGINE OR CARBURETOR CLEANER
PRODUCTS IN THE FUEL TANK OR PERMANENT
DAMAGE MAY QUCUR

13

ATTACHMENT

R CLUTCH LEVER
P O SENGAGED”

POSITION

% pARKING
BRAXE
GEAR SHIFT
(LEVER FIGURE 12

FiLl. TO BOTTOM OF GAS TANK FILLER
NECK. DO NGT OVERFILL, WIFE OFF ANY
SPILLED OIl. OR FUEL. DO NOT STORE,
SPILL OR USE GASOLINE NEAR AN OFEN

A

FLAME.

¢. Place attachment ciutch fever In “DMSEN-
GAGED” position {Fig. 12].

d. Push clutch/brake pedal fully into brake

position.

. Place gear shift lever in "NEUTRAL” position

tFig. 12). ‘

' Pull choke gut {Fig. 12},

. Move throtile control to midole position

{Fig. 12).

A, Turn ignition key clockwise e} te "START"
position and relsase key as soon as enging starts.
NOTE: DO NOT RUN STARTER CONTINUQUSLY
FOR MORE THAN FIFTEEN SECONDS PER
MINUTE. If engine does not start after saveral at-

tempts, move throttle control to “F (fast)
position, walt a few minutes and try 2gsin.

NOTE: 1F YOU HAVE A WEAK BATTERY, SEE “START
ING YOUR TRACTOR WITH A WEAK BATTERY”
PAGE 21}

I After engine is warm, push choke In. The first
time you start the engine, it will take extra arank-
ing time to move fuel from tenk to the gnging.
NOTE: ALLOW ENGINE TO WARM UP FOR A
EEW MINUTES BEFORE ENGAGING CLUTCH OF
TRACTOR OR ATTACHMENT.

j When restarting a warm engine, move throttle
control midway batween “S“ (slow] and
“ES tast) positions. Choke may not have
to be used.

IMPORTANT: BEFORE DRIVING THE TRACTOR, ‘
INSTALL MOWER OR REMOVE
MOWER PARALLEL LINK {Fig. 7).

4

4]

Wy




OPERATION

ATTACHMENT CLUTCH LEVER
THSENGAGED” POSITION

ATTACHMENY CLUTCH LEVER
“ENGAGED” POSITION

ADSUETMENT LET LEVER
K S/ PLUNGER \1e1  ~HIGHEST"
LEVER POSITION

4

Ty .3
g-r
2 ’,’;'
.
£
A 4

“LOWEST™
FOSITHIN

FIGUAE 13
FUNCTION GEARSHIFT THROTTLE
Normal
Mowing 2o0r3
Haavy
Mowing Tor2 F
i
Snow 9
 Blade t2or3 gy
Snow Blower ' 3
or Tiller FAST
.,
Transport 3,40rb E@
sy
SLOW.FAST
FIGLRE 14

14

DO NOT ADD ADDITIONAL WEIGHT
TO THE TRACTOR OTHER THAN THE
CAUTION: OPTIONAL WHEEL WEIGHTS. EXCES-
SIVE WEIGHT MAY OVERLOAD AND
DAMAGE THE TRANSMISSION.

3. Dpersting Your Trsctor and Mowsr

NOTE: THIS TRACTOR 1S EQUIPPED WITH AN
CPERATOR PRESENCE SENSING SWITCH. ANY AT
TEMPT BY THE OPERATOR TD LEAVE THE SEAT WITH
THE ENGINE RUNNING AND THE ATTACHMENT
CLUTCH ENGAGED WILL SHUT OFF THE ENGINE.

MAKE SURE PARKING BRAKE WILL HOLD
TRACTOR SECURE.

A NEVER PLACE YOUR HANDS OR FEET IN

OR UNDER ANY POWERED ATTACHMENT
OR NEAR ANY MOVING PART WHILE
TRACTOR OR ANY POWERED ATTACH-
MENT 1S RUNNKING.

NOTE: ALWAYS OPERATE ENGINE AT FULL THRGTTLE
WHEN MOWING TO ASSURE BETTER MOWING PER-
FORMANCE AND PROPER DISCHARGE OF CUT MA
TERIAL. REGULATE GROUND SPEED BY SELECTING
A LOW ENOUGH GEAR {FIG. 14} TO GIVE THE MOWER
ggs?';lé-l[? PERFOBMANCE PLUS QUALITY OF CUT

DO KOTOPERATE THE MOWER WITH-
CUT EITHER THE ENTIRE GRABS
CATCHER, ON MOWERS 80
EQUIPPED, OR THE DEFLECTOR
SHIELD IN PLACE.

&. Selast desirad haight of cut position using height
adfustment kneb (Flg. 13).

b . Ralse it igvar erad piace attachiment clutch lever
in disengaped position.

¢. Push clutch/brake pedal down firmiy.

d. Swart enging (pegs 13}

g . With angine runnfesg and warm place throttie con-
trol midwey between 5’ [stow] end "F” (fest}
position.

f. Engage mowsr with the sttachment clutch lever.
NOTE: "ENGAGE" OR "DISENGAGE' MOWER
sLADE CLUTCH LEVER SLOWLY.

. Move gesr shift levar to desired pesr.

k. Lower mower into cutting position using attach.
ment lift lsver.

I. Release clutch/brake pedsl to start movement

/. Move throttle controf to “F" (fast) positior,
NOTE: SELECT A GRDUND SPEED THAT WILL SUIT
THE TERRAIN, QUALITY OF CUT AND ATTACHMENT
BEING USED. {See Chart, Fig, 14},

NEVER RUN THE ENGINE WITHOUT AR IN-
TAKE DUCT INSTALLED {FIG 41, MAKE

A SURE BOYTOM LIP OF AIR INTAKE DUCT
SITS BETWEEN BATTERY AND LIP OF
BATTERY TRAY.




4. Mowing Tips

NOTE: TIRE CHAINS CANNOT BE USED WITH THE
MOWER HOUSING ATTACHED.

READ THE ""SAFETY RULES" CAREFULLY
BEFORE OPERATING YOUR MOWER.
REFER TO PAGE 2,

A

a. Usa the runnser on the B.H. side as g guide! tha blade
ciuts approximately an inch outside the runner (Fig.
18).

k. Drive so that clippings sre discharged onto the area
that has been cut. Have the cut sres to the rfght of
the machine. This will result in & more even distri-
bution of clippings and moare uniform cutting.

¢. When mowing large sreas (Fig. 16), start by turning
to the right 5o that the clippings will discharge away
from shrubs, fences, drivewsys, efc, After one or
two rounds, mow in tha opposite diraction making
left hand turns until finished.

d. If grass Is extremely tall, it should be mowed twite,
The first time cut relatively high; the second time
to the desired helght

a. Tha iaft hand side of mower should be used for
trinming.

&. Operating Tha Tractor On Hllis

00 NOT DRIVE UP OR DOWN HILLE WITH
SLOPES GREATER THAN 1B° AND DO
NOT DRIVE ACROSS ANY SLOPE. REFER
T PAGE 61,

g. Move geer shift faver to ** 187" gear bafora starting
up or down hills,

o

AVOID STOPPING OF SHIFTING ON HILLS.

c. If slowing is necessery, move throttle pontrol laver
to glower position.

A

d. K stopping is abzolutsly necessary, push clutch/brake
pedal quickly to brake positlon and engage parking
brake. '

LEAVE ENOUGH AROOM WHEN S5TCOP-
PING AND STARTING TO ALLOW SLIGHT
TRACTOR ROLL DOWNHILL AS CLUTCH/
BRAKE PEDAL MOVES THROUGH GLUTCGH
POSITION.

o. Torestart tractor movement, take surg tractor 1s in
the lowest spaed range { Tst Gear) and that you have
gllowed room to roll shghtly downhill, Depress
clutch/braks {ully. Disengage parking brake and
release clutch/braka pedal SLOWLY to start tractor
movemant,

f. Make alf turns graduaily.

18

OPERATION

FIGURE 16

6. Flip-Up Discharge Guard

Your mower hag a flip-up discharge guard {Fig. 15} for
door or gate clesrance whan held In raised position.

A

MAKE SURE ATTACHMENT CLUTCH
LEVER 1S IN “DISENGAGED® POSITON
AND BLADES HAVE STOPPED BEFORE
RAISING DISCHARGE GUARD [DEFLEC-
TOR).. NEVER OPERATE MOWER
WITHOUT DISCHARGE GUARD IN
OPERATING POSITION,




MAINTENANCE
N AN

AN

——

o m—_
FIGURE 17 \

ENGINE Gl
DIPETICK
AND FiLl TUBE

FIGURE 18

To keep your tractor running better,
longer, perform necessary service using
tha following maintenance schedule:

BEFORE MAKING ANY INSPECTION,
ADJUSTMENT OR REPAIR:

1. PUSH TRACTOR CLUTCH/BRAKE
PEDAL COMPLETELY INTO
"BRAKE" POSITION.

2. MOVE GEAR SHIFT LEVER TO "N"

NEUTRAL POSITION.
4. PLACE ATTAGHMENT CLUTCH
POSITION. SHUT OFF THE EN-
HAVE COMPLETELY STOPPED.
AND KEEP WIRES AWAY FROM
? ING HOT ENGINE OR MUFFLER

GAGED" POSITION, REMOVE

FOOT FROM PEDAL.

TION,

TUAN IGNITION KEY TO "OFF”
6. MAKE ABSOLUTELY GSURE THE

BLADE AND ALL MOVING PARTS
8 DISCONNECT THE SPARK PLUG

WIRES FROM THE SPARK PLUGS

FROM ACCIDENTAL STARTING.

BE CAREFUL TO AVOID TOUCH-

3, PLACE PARKING BRAKE IN "EN-
LEVER IN "DISENGAGED" POSH
A
GINE.
7. REMOVE THE IGNITION KEY.
THE PLUGS TO PREVENT INJURY
COMPONENTS.

1R

With Every Mowing

1. Make sure gl nuts on bolts are tight and cotter
pirs and retainar springs 6re Seoum,

2. Obsarve all safety precautions.

3. Kasp travtor well lubricated frefor ro page 20).

First 2 Hours {Two Mowings)

1. Change Engine QN

Changing oil after the first two hours (o two mow.-
ings} will help eliminate break-in residue which might
he damaging to your engine.
NOTE: BE CAREFUL NOT TO ALLOW DIRT TO ENTER
THE ENGINE WHEN CHANGING OIL.

a. Drain oll with englne warim,

b. Loosen ofl draln wing nut iFig. 18} and remove
dipstick.

a. Cateh oil in a suitable container.

d. Fighters ol drain wing nut.

e . Refift engine oil. Seg ol chart, below, Reflll sapsci-
ty io 1-1/2 guarts. NOTE: DO NOT QVERFILL.

f. Replace dipstick.

Racommendad SAE Viscosity Grades

Determine temparature range expected before next oif
change. Al oif must meet A.P.1. sarvice classification 8D,
SE or 5F.

-20° 0° 3z° 60° B80° 100°
NN
30 gr 10W-30 >

< EW-30
HEER
Capacity {5 1-1/2 guarts. NOTE: DO NOT OVERFILL.

Dipstick assembiy must be securely tightened into tube
at all times when engine I8 oparsting.

CAUTION: BYSTEM, USE SAE 5W30 QIL WHE

TO AVOID DAMAGE TO THE STARTIN
THE TEMPERTURE FALLS BELOW 32¢

Evary 5 Hours {Five Mowings)

1. Chuck Enging OF Level

L&

Several minutes after stopping engine, check engipe
oll ievel with trector on Jeve }grocmd, Wipe dipstick
{Fig 17} clean, screw it down tight for a few seconds,
remove and read oil level. If necessary, add oil untif

FULL” mark s reached. {See chart sbove). NOTE:
DO NOT OVERFILL.

DO NOT CHECK ENGINE Ol LEVEL
WITH ENGINE RUNNING.




Every 25 Hours (Twice a Mowing Season}

1. Brake Adjustrmant
This trector is aguipped with an adjustable brake
systemn mounted on the right side of the transaxie

{Fig. 19).

g IF TRACTOR REQUIRES MORE THAN

SIX FEET STOPPING DISTANCE IN
HIGHEST GEAR, THEN BRAKE MUST
BE ADJUSTED.

IMPORTANT: PARKING BRAKE MUST BE DISEN-
GAGEL AND GEAR SHIFT LEVER |N NEUTRAL WHILE

MAKING ADJUSTMENT.
a. Depress elutch/brakes pedal and engage parking

b.

-9

d.

brake. )

Meuasure distence batween braks opsrating arm
and nut "A’' on brake rod.

¥ distancs is other than 1-1/27, disengags park-
Ing brake, loosan jam nut (Fig. 18) and turn ot
“AY until distanee becomas 1-1/2", Retighten
jam nut sgainst Nut A,

Engage parking braks and recheck distance.

Aoad test tractor for proper stopping distance as
stated above, Readjust if necessary.

2. The Cara
Malritain tire pressure in front at 14 P81 and rear tires

at

12 PSL

3. Bisde Sharpaning
For best resuits mower blades must be kept sharp.
The hladas can be sharpened with a few strokes of
& fily or on a grinding whesl. We suggest they be
sharpened after avery 25 hours of mowing. Do not
attempt to sharpen whils on mower.

4.

When grinding, care should be taken to maintain
biade baianes and the blade should be checked
for proper balance before reinstallation on mower.
Unbalanced or bent blade wilf cause excegsive
vibration when running, snd eventual damage fo
mower or engine. Replace bant or damaged
biades.

. To check blade baiance, drive a nail into 8 beam

" or wall. Leave about one inch of the straight najl

exposed. Flace center hola of clvan blads over the
head of the nail {Fig. 201, NOTE: CENTER HOLE
OF BLADE ON NAIL. IF BLADE IS PROPERLY
BALANCED, BLADE SHOULD REMAIN IN POSI-
THON SHOWN IN FIG. 20, IF EITHER END OF THE
HLADE MOVES DOWNWARD, BLADE I8 NOT
BALANCED. SHARPEN THE HEAVY END UNTIL
BLADE 15 BALANCED. .. .

Every 80 Hours {Once a Mowing Sesson)
{Oparating in dusty conditions may require more frequent
servicing.}

f. Check Batlery

d.

ap e

©

Acid solution level in each battery cell should be
evan with bottoms of lubes in cells é’f; . 21 Add
ONLY distifled waler f necessary. Ni T%:.D NOT
OVERFILL.

Keep baitary and lerminals clean.
Keep baltery bolis tight,

Keep vent caps tight and smalt vent holes n caps
opern.

Hecharge at 6 amperes for 1 hour.

17

MAINTENANCE

BRAKE
CPEHATING ARM AWM NUT

BRAKE ROD \ NUT " A
\ ; {

- ¥ . 142
{WITH PARKING
; : e -7 | BRAKE ENGAGED}
A i X i o P
DISE BRAKE ;_@ Q S
FIGUAE 19

e ¢ -

FIGURE 20

CUT AWAY VIEW

ga- VENT GAP
i
i

BATTERY
TUBE

BATTERY
CELL

FIGURE 27



MAINTENANCE

COVER

PLATE

PAPER
CARTRIDGE .

FLOAM

AlR ’SCﬂEEfi\ sonY
FIGURE 22
GREASE BOTH
g?gﬁfi'f WHEELS k i
2
- gy T

“n
i
H
4 "
" -t Lt T

X 7
OIL SPINDLES

FIGURE 23

™ CARTRIDGE

PRE-CLEANER

2. Claan Battary and Terminsls

Corrosion and dirt on the battary and terminels couse the
battary to “leak” power.

LEAD-ACID BATTERIES BENERATE EX-
PLOSIVE GASES. KEEP SPARKS, FLAME

& AND SMOKING MATERIALS AWAY FROM
BATTERIES. ALWAYS SHIELD YOUR EYES
ARQUND BATTERIES.

a. Rernove terminal guard.

b Uisconnect BLACK battery cabls then RED bat-
tery cabig and remove batlary from tractor.

¢. Wash battery with four teblespoons of baking
soda to one galion of water. NOTE: BE CAREFUL.
NOT TO GET THE SQDA SGLUTION INTO THE
CELLS.

d. Binge the bettery with pilain water, dry and
reinstalt on tractor.

e. Clean terminals and battery cable ends with wire
brush untif bright

f. Replacs battary vables, ponnecting RED battary
vable to positive terminal first, thery BLACK bst-
tery cabis to negative terminal. Coat termingl con-
nections with Vasofine.

g . Repiace terminat guard.

3. Changa Englne O

Ths best time to change engine oil s at the end of
& day's operation when all dirt and foreign materisis
arg suspended in the hot oll. Swe chart, page 186.

4. Clean Alr Claansr Foam Pra-Gisaner (Fig. 22}

a. Remove knobs and cover,

b, Resmove foam pre-cleansr elament by sliding it
off of the paper cartridge,

c. Wash foam preleaner in liquid detergent and
water

d. Weap foam pre-ciganer in cloth and squeeze dry.

e. Lightly coar foam pra-cleaner with engine oll.
Squeeze in towel to remove excess ofl. Do not
saturate.

f. Install foem pre-clesner ovar paper cartridge.

g. Reassemnble cover and screw down tight,

5. Claan Alr Seroan
Air gersen (Fig, 221 must be kept free of dirt and chaff
to prevent engine damage from overhsating. Ciean
with e wire brush or compressed air to remova dirt,
stubborn dried gum fibers. .

8. Chock Muffier
nspact and replace corroded muffler 85 it could
craate 3 fire hezard snd/or damage.

CYLINDER OR FINS AS CONTACT MAY

ﬂ DO NOT TOUCH HOT MUFFLER,
CAUSE BURNS,

18



7. Lubricate Stesring And Front Wheels

There Is a grease fitting on each front wheel. Use
a grease gun to give each gresse fitting two shots
of extreme pressure lubricsling gresse Amdex
No. 1 or equivalent {available through your Sears
Service Center). Usa 30 weight oil {o iubrlcata
front spindles (Fig, 23}

b

Ol Pivot Points

Place several drops of SAE 30 oif at points where
parts move ageinst esch other, sspecially:

a. Front wheel spindies.

b, Houod hinges.

¢ Foot pedaf shart (bath ends).

d. Lift shatt fhoth ends).

SEE LUBRICATION CHART, PAGE 20.

71\

DISCONNECT SPARK PLUG WIRE(S) TO
PREVENT ACCIDENTAL STARTING BE-
FORE MAKING ANY INSPECTION, ADJUST-
MENT OB BREPAIR {EXCEPT CARBURE
TOR). BE CAREFUL TO AVOID TOUGHING
HOT ENGINE COMPONENTS.

8. Clasn Engine Cooling Fing
Remove any dust, dirt or oif from engine cooling
fins to prevent engine demage from overheating.
Afr guide covers must be removed. (Fig.24)
Remove eight 7/1687 bofts and six /167 bolts to
remove side and top covers. See hood removal,
page 23,

Every 100 Hours

1. Replaca Spark Flugs

Replaca spark plugs at the baeginning of sach mowing
season of gvary 100 hours, whichever comes first. Gap
should be set &t 0.030 Inch { Fig. 281 A deep well 13/16"
sockst is required o remove the spark plug,

CLEAN ENGINE
COOLING FINS

AR GUIDE
COVER 180TH
SipEs)

MAINTENANCE

2. Replace Alr Ciganer Papar Gartridge

{Refer to Page 15).

3. Replace in-Lina Fus! Fifter

If fuel filter is clogged, obstructing Fuel flow to

carburetar, replacernent Is required.

a. With engine cool, remove filter and plug fuel
fine sections as removed from both ends of
fuel filter (Fig. 261

b. Place new fuel filter in position in fuel line,

A

BE SURE THERE ARE NO FUEL LINE
LEAKS AND THAT FUEL LINE I8 IN
PROPER POSITION IN HOSE CLAMPS.

J030” FRELER
GAUGE

FIGURE 25

FULL FILTER
FIGURE 26

TOP AR

GUibe
COVER

19

MUFFLER
FIGURE 24



MAINTENANCE
LUBRICATION CHAR

() seiNpLE

(2) WHEEL BEARINGS

BOTH ERDS OF
FOOT PEDAL SHAFY

o e o

Ui
b

[ peeiue & nfagaguiinioiy

(1) saE maToR oL

EXTAEME PRESSURE
LUBRICATING GREASE
AMDEX NO, 1, SEARS
PART NO 2857R

(3) REFER TO ENGINE DIL SPEC'S.
{UNDER INITIAL PREPARATION
N OWNERS MANUAL)

T

sPinDLE (D)

-

~——WHEEL BEARINGS (2)

ENGINE (3)
cLUTCH PivOT(Y)

T,
e BOTH ENDS LIFT SHAFT (1)

REPAIR & ADJUSTMENT

L

1,
NEGATIVE
IBLACK CABLE)
TERMINAL

‘ ‘," 2.

3.

e BATTERY

4,

a -

8.

FOSITIVE

RED CABLE) 7
TERAMINAL *
8.

FIGURE 27

BEFORE MAKING ANY INSPECTION,
ADJUSTMENT OR REPAIR:

PUSH TRACTOR CLUTCH/BRAKE
PEDAL, ~ COMPLETELY  INTO
"BRAKE"” POSITION,

MOVE GEAR SHIFT LEVER TO "N"
NEUTRAL POSITION,

PLACE PARKING BRAKE IN "EN-
GAGED" POSITION, REMOVE
FOOT FROM PEDAL.

PLACE ATTACHMENT CLUTCH

LEVER IN "DISENGAGED” POS(

TION,

TURN IGNITION KEY TO "QFF”

g?SéﬂON. SHUT CFF THE EN-
NE,

MAKE ABSOLUTELY SBURE THE

BLADE AND ALL MOVING PARTS

HAVE COMPLETELY STOPPED.

REMOVE THE IGNITION KEY,

DISCONNECT THE SPARK PLUG
WIRES FROM THE SPARK PLUGE
AND KEEP WIRES AWAY FROM
THE PLUGS TO PREVENT INJURY
FROM ACCIDENTAL STARTING,
BE CAREFUL TO AVOID TOUCH.
ING HOT ENGINE OR MUFFLER
COMPONENTS.

20




REPAIR & ADJUSTMENT

1. SBrarting your Trootor Wihth & Waak Battery

If your battery Is too weak to start the engine, it
should ba recherged. IF “jumper cables”™ are used
for emergency starting, follow this procedure.

NOTE: YOUR TRACTOR 18 EQUIPPED WITH A 12
VOLT NEGATIVE GROUNDED SYSTEM. THE OTHER
VEHICLE MUST ALSO BE A 12 VOLT NEGATIVE
GROUNDED SYSTEM,

A

LEAD-AGID BATTERIES GENERATE EX-
PLOSIVE GASES. KEEP SPARKS, FLAME
AND SMOKING MATERIALS AWAY FRAOM
BATTERIES. ALWAYS WEAR EYE PRO-
TECTION WHEN ARCUND BATTERIES.

a. Connect each end of the RED cable to the
POSITIVE (+) terminals of sach battery
(taking care not to short against chassts)
{Fig. 27).

&, Connect one end of the BLACK cable to the
NEGATIVE (-} wrminals of fully charged
battery.

¢. Connect the other end of the eable to the L.H.
slde penef bolt [(Fig 28] NOTE: KEEP
AWAY FROM GAS TANK AND BATTERY.

d. Disconnect cables In reverse order:

1. L.H. sicle panei boit {(Fig. 28).
2, Nagative terminals of fully charged batiery.
3. Positive terminals,

IMPORTANT: DO NOT USE YOUR TRACTOR BAT-

TERY TO START OTHER VEMICLES.

2. Threttie Controf Cable Adisstment

Never attemnpt to chenpe maximum sngine speed,

This is preset at the factory (3600 + 100 APM)

snd should only be changed by a guaiified service

technician who has the necessary equipment,

a. Remaove hood, page 23.

b. Lossen cesing clamp screw until throttle cable
is free to move.

¢, Move throttie control fon the dashboard] to
“FAST” position,

d Pull throtile cable tight {until swivel bensath
carbursior Is agains! side of quarier clrcls).
Rglighten casing clamp scraw.

REFER TO “STARTING THE ENGINE,”

LA

PAGE 13.

21

LY FANEL BOLY PARKING BRAKE
“CLUTCHISRAKE™ ~y“ENGAGED" POSITION
POSITION \LL:‘%

% !
Qoo

PARKIMNG BRAKE
TUDISENGAGED POSITION
Y \

o) ~

£

FIGURE 28

LE $PEED
SCREW

IDLE MIXTURE
VALVE

GOVEANOR CONTROL
LEVER

FIGURE 28



REPAIR & ADJUSTMENT

3. Carburetor Adjustmsnt

NOTE:

8
B
C

ADJUST THROTTLE CONTROL CABLE
EFORE MAKING ANY ADJUSTMENT TO CAR-
WRETOR. AIR CLEANER MUST BE ASSEMBLED TO
ARBURETOR WHEN RUNNING ENGINE.

Minor carburetor adjustiments may be required to
compensate for differences in fugl, wrperature
or sititude. Adjust the carburetor fuel mixture

as follows:
a. Gentl

e

d. Hold governor control lever against idle s

tumn idle mixture valve clockwise
[~} {Fig. 30) until It just closes and then
counterciockwise { A~ } 1-1/2 tuns.
CALTION: Valve may be damaged if tumed
in too far.

. Start engine and aflow to warm for five

minutes, Make final adjustments with engine

running and choke pushed in,

Move throttle control lever (on dashboard) to

“SLOW™ position. .

e

serew, and adjust idle speed screw to ootain
1200 1o 1400 RPM {Fig. 29},

a

. While still hoiding (he govarnor control laver

against idie speed screw, iurn fdie mixlure vaive
sfowly clockwisa = Jilean mixture) until speedt
Just starls lo siow.

F. Turn idle mixture valve back to the midpoint

between rich and lear.
. Adjust the idle speed screw fo obtgin 800 to
1200 RPM. Release governor controf fever,

k. Move throttie control forr the dashboard) to

“FAST.” If engine hesitates or dies, tum idle
mixture valve approximately 1/8 tum counter-
clockwise | A“‘f) until engine will accelerate
as throttle control /s moved from “SLOW"
to “FAST.”

4. Fusa Replecamnont
;'jep!afse with 30 amp sutomolivetype plug-in
use.

22

AlR GINDE
COVER
e R T e e A
=0
L | 5

SPARK

PLUG § “‘. ST \‘
cARBURETQ R ] -.
M S
| = -
.} =
SPARK
PLUG

CARBURETUR
A

FIXED MAIN
JEY COVER
tHIGH BPEED)

IDLE SPEED
ADJUSTING
SCREW

IOLE MIXTURE
VALVE

GOVERNDR
CONTROL LEVER

FIGURE 30



REPAIR & ADJUSTMENT

&. Motion Drive Bslt Hepiacemant

The tractor drive belt may be replaced without tools.
Park the tractor on lpvel area. Engage parking brake.
NOTE: BELT INSTALLATION DECAL UNDER LEFT

FOOTREST.
a. Remove mower. (See page 24/,

b . Remove two retaingr springs from belt guide
bracket below transaxia pulley. Remove bracket
{Fig 31}

¢. Swing belt guldes away from belt, toward rear of
tractor fFig. 31}.

d. Roll belt over top of transaxle pulley.
a. Aol beit over engine pulley and off idler {(Fig. 33}.

f. Release parking brake. Pull belt a5 far as possible
over top of cluteh pufley.

g. Reset parking brake. Pull beit over top of slutch
pulley [Fig. 33}

h. Pull belt cut through shift gate to remove from
tractor fFig. 32}

Install beit by reversing sbove procedure.

NOTE: REPLACE ONLY WITH BELT LISTED IN

MANUAL.

6. Hood Removai
a. Lift hood. Disconnact headlight wiring connection
{Fig. 35).

b. Urnscrew one screw at resr of sach side panel (Fig.
34).

¢ . Fivot hood and side panel forward and lift off trac-
tor (Fig. J8).

d. To replace, reversa the above procadure.

BELT
Guioz |

TRANSAXLE
PULLEY

s
£ 1 P ]
RE?;{lMﬁfﬁ i g%a}-auans asmlﬁra
®
SPRING BRACKET SPAING
FIGURE 37

23

BELT

\\\
£

/

SHIFT GATE
FIGURE 32
ENGINE

R.H. SIDE

DHRIVE BELT
SCHEMATIC

LLUTOH
PULLEY

L.H. SIDE

BELT GLADE

R

REAR
VIEWED FROM BOTTOM OF TRACTOR
FIGURE 33

SCREW

FIGURE 34



REPAIR & ADJUSTMENT

WIRE
CONNECTION

FIGURE 35

RETAINER
SPHINGS

7 a.H.
/ SUSPENESION
. / ARt
3 \

RETAINER
SPRINGE

e —— ]
e H T e ] T

R v—“ﬁm"‘{! Cigpes] £
!!’Mii-m‘h
. ’" / .
\L 1)
e 7 ‘ (. HINGE FINS
SUSPENSION RGO
THUNNIONS |,
BRACKET
FIGURE 38
LIFT LEVER
PLUNGER
LiFT
LEVER
i SIDE.TO-SIDE
} ‘ § ABJUSTMENT
P —
e e
.&MW
r 2
BOYTOM : 2
OF CuRL BOTTOM
DF CUAL
A'L” e = ---§- A
T -
GROUND GROUND
LEVEL LEVEL
FIGURE 37

24

7. Mowsr Ramovai
&. Remove mower beit per instructions under
“"Mower Driva Beit Removs!” through steple).

b . Remove retainer spring from clutch rod; pull
clutch rod out of cluteh bracker.

c. FPull retainer springs out of rear suspension
trunnions, Remove rear suspensfon trunnions
from litt brackets (Fig. 38).

d. Pull retainer spring out of rear hinge pin. Remove
raar hinge pin {Fig. 36).

&. Pull retainer spring aut of front hinge pin. Remove
front hinge pin (Fig. 36}

f. Use iift lever to reise suspension arms. Siide
mowesr out from under ractor,
NOTE: IF AN ATTACHMENT OTHER THAN THE
MOWER DECK I8 TO BE MOUNTED ON THE TRACTDR,
THE L. H. AND R.H. SUSPENSION ARMS [FIG. 35)
SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM TRACTOR,

8. Level Mower Housing

Adjust the mower while Ifractor is perked on lave!

ground or driveway. Make sure tire pressures are 14

PSlin front tires end 12 PS{ in rear tires. if tires are

over or undar infisted, you will not properly adjust

your mower.

Slide-10-8kin Mower Admistmsnt

& Dapross lift ipver plungsr and use lift igver to

raisa mowsr to maximum cutting height.

b. Maasure helght from bottom of cwrl to ground
fevel at front of mower. Distenve YA’ should be
the same on both sides of mower iFlg. 37i.

If distance “A* needs to be changed, snap out
aceess hole cover on LH, side above Tountrest,
Use 13/18" wrench on nuty “B" and *C" at
side-to-side adjustment trunnlon (Fig. 381,

To ralee left side of mower, lopsen nut “B”and
tighters nut ‘g,

#. Tolower left side of mower, loosen nut L and

tighter nut "’B*,

NOTE: ONE ROTATION OF ARDJUSTMENT NUTS

IS EQUIVALENT 70O APPROXIMATELY 3/15"

HEIGHT CHANGE.

f. Ba sure ail nuts sre sacuraly tightened.

[

Py

a

SIDETOSIDE

ARIUSTMENT
TRURNNION e 6

FIGURE 38



REPAIR & ADJUSTMENT

REAR
SUSPENSION
ARM

Front-To-Rear Mower Adjustmant

a. To obtain the best cutting results, your mower
housing should be adjusted so the front and rear
flange distance "D'" [Fig. 39} is 1/2" lower in
front when the mower is positionad in the highest
cutting position. NOTE: MEASURE DISTANCE
B FROM GROUND LEVEL TO BOTTOM OF
CURL ON BIGHT REAR FLANGE AND COMPARE
TO DISTANCE "D AY RIGHT FRONT FLANGE.

b. To raise rear of mowsr, loosen nut “E“on both
rear suspension arms, Screw both nuts “F7 up
an EQUAL NUMBER OF TURNS (Fig, 40},

¢, When distance 7D is 1/2” lower at front than
rear, tighten nuts “E”.

d. To lower rear of mower, loosen nut “F~ on

both rear suspension arms an FQUAL NUM-

BER QF TURNS {Flg. 40].

When distance “D""Is 1/2° lower at front than

rear, retighten mits “E”.

o

NOTE: WHEN ADJUSTING REAR SUSPENSION TRUN-
NIONS, ALWAYS ADJUST BOTH EQUALLY 50 MOWER
WILL STAY LEVEL.

9. Blade Repiacement

Rajse mower to highest position fo permit access

to blades or remove mower {page 24).

a&. Femove bolt, lockwasher and washer (Fig. 41}
{turn counterciockwisel(# ).

b . Rermove and discard old blads.

¢ . Clean top and bottom of mower housing.

d. Place new blade betwesn flanges, (the word
“TOP" iz stamped on all blades to assure proper
instailation}, and secure with washer, lockwasher
and boit previously removed. TIGHTEN SECURE-
LY. Terque to 30-35 f1. ibs.

A

ALWAYS USE GRADE 5 HEAT TREATED
BOLTS TO ATTACH BLADES. CHECK
BOLTS N BLADES GCCASIONALLY TO
MAKE SURE BOLTS ARE TIGHT. TORGUE
BOLTS TO 30-35 F1. LBS.

A GRADE B HEAT TREATED BOLT
GCAN BE IDENTIFIED BY THREE
LINES ON THE BOLT HEAD AS
SHOWN AT LEFT.

10. Rear Whae! ingtalletion

Coat axle with grease to prevent corrosion or rust
aceurniiation and eventuael sefzing of wheef hub

to axie shaft,

WHEN REPLACING WHEELS ON THE
TRACTOR, THEY MUST BE MOUNTED
WITH THE LONG HUB SIDE TOWARD THE
CENTER OF THE TRACTOR. INCORRECT
INSTALLATION COULD AFFECT LATERAL
STABILITY. (SEE FIG44).

25

LrET BOTTOM fg?z-:%ﬂb
BRACkET OF CURL
HEAR
TRuNNOR FIGURE 39
NUT Vg
REAR

e SUSPENSION
ARM

REAR
SUSPENBION

LIET
TRURNION " BRAGKET

NUET g

FIGURE 40

e MANDIHEL
ASSEMEBLY

FLANGES

LOCKWASHER i

HEX BOLTGR 8

{TORQUE TO 34-35 FT -LBG.}
FIGURE 41



REPAIR & ADJUSTMENT

11. Tire Carg

a. Maintam tire pressgre of 14 PSHn front tires
and 1.2 PSI in rear tires
b Kesp tires free of gasoling, oif, ur insect controf
chemicals which can harm rubber.
¢. Avold stumps, stones, deep ruls ana other
hazards that may cause tire damage,
d. Removing front wheel for tire repair (Fig. 421
- Blonk up front axie secursly,
- Remmove hub cap, kiip ring and washer o
allow wheel remaoval,
~-Repair tire ard reassemble. Replace washer
and snap kiip iing securely in axle groove.
Replace hub cap.
e. Bemoving rear wheel for tire repair (Fig. 43}
w-Block up rear axie securely.
-~ Bemove hub cap, E-ring and washer to allow
wheel removal,
-« Repair tire and reassembls, While maintaining
key position, replace washer and snap E-ring
securely In axle groove, Replave hel cap.

WHEN MOUNTING TIRES, UNLESS BEADS
ARE SEATED, OVER INFLATION CAN
CAUSE AN EXPLOSION.

&

i2. Storage

Remove mower from tractor for winter storage.
When mower js to be stored for a period af time,
clean it thoroughly,; remove all dirt, grease, feaves,
ete. Give blades and underside of fwmﬁag a good
coat of grease or rust preventative. Store in 2
clean drv area.

. Fusl System

¥ 15 IMPORTANT TO PREVENT GUM DEPQSITS FROM
FORMMNG IN ESSENTIAL FUEL SYSTEM PARTSE SUCHAS
THE CARBURETOR, FUEL FILTER, FUEL HOSE, OR TANK
DURING STORAGE, ALSQ. EXPERIENGE INDICATES
THAT ALCOHOL BLENDED FUELS {CALLED GASDHOL OR
USING ETHANOL OR METHANOL) CAN ATTRACT MOIS-
TURE WHICH LEADS TO SEPARATION AND FORIMATION
OF ACIDS DURING STORAGE. ACIDIC GAS CAN DAM-
AGE THE FUEL SYSTEM OF AN ENGINE WHILE IN STOR-
AGE. TO AVOID ENGINE PROBLEMS . THE FUEL SYSTEM
ggﬁ%%%% EMPTIED BEFORE STOARAGE FOR 30 DAYS

Engine Uil

Drain twith engine warm} and replace with clean
gngine il (See chart, page 16).

. Cylinders

f. Remove spark plugs.

2. Pour one ounce of oif through spark plug holes
into eylinders.

3. Tum ignition key to "START" position for a
few seconds to distribute oil.

4, Replace with new spark plugs.

26

. Batrery

1. Prior to storege, clean terminals and top of
battery.

2 Afrer a period of time in storsga, battery may
require recharging.

E. Ganwrel Cleaning

Clean engine, battery, seat, finish, ete. of af
foreigrn matter.

F. Stora in a Llean Dry Ares

KLIF RIWG

o))

HUB CAP

FIGURE 43

R R L

#' ¥
- by

et
"'h-t‘ﬂl~ﬂﬂn-\: E
Lo i\ e
\_J LONG HUB I\ J

FIGURE 44



TROUBLESHOOTING-

PROBLEM CAUSE / REMEDY [SEE INDEX)

Fill Tank with Gasoiine, Check Fuel Ling and Carburetor
{clean if necessary}. Replace Fuel Filter. Use Fresh Fusl

WILL NOT START Recharge or replace Battery

Check Wiring

Replace Spark Plugls) and adjust gap

Drafer anef replace oil for proper termperature

Push Clutch/Brake Pedal into brake position
Charge or replate Earrer};'
Move Arrachment Clutch Lever to "DISENGAGED " position
Aeplace Ignition Switch
WILL NOT TURN OVER Aepiace Interlock Switchies)
Aeplace Solencid or Starter
HAeplgce Spark Pluglsi
Agplace Fuse
Check olf Wire Connettions snd “Grount” Points

Clean Battery Termirals
Replace Starter or Solenoid

ENGINE CLICKS BUT WON'T START Charge or Replace Battery

Check Wire Connoctions sndt "Ground ” Peints

Place Throttie Control In "FAST™ position and run
starter severaf times to clear out gas

Aemuove Alr Filter and clesn

Replace Spark Plugls) and adjust gap

Aecharge or replace Battery
HARD TO START Check the Wiring
Lirzin Fuel Tank snd Carburstor. Use Fresh Fuel
Replace Fuel Filter
Make necessary adfustrments to Carburetor
Mafar Enging Qverhau!

Shift to a lower gear or reduce lead
Deain Gas Tank and Carburetor. {se Frostr Fust
ARemaove and clgan Air Clganer
Make nevessary carburetor adjustments
ENGINE MISSES OR LACKS POWER Clean Air Scresn
Add ar change off
Aeplace Spark Plugfs] end adjust gap
Aeplace Fuel Fliter
Major Enging Overfaut

Shift to lower gear or reducs losd
Clean Air Screen

Add or change ofl

ENGINE OVERHEATS Cisan Englne Cooling Fins

Remove and tigen Mutfler or replsce
Remove ard clesn Adr Fliter

Use frach fuel and adjust Carburetor

Check Fusy, Switech end Wire Conrrections. Replace

NO LIGHTS Hesdlight Bulbs

Replace Switch

gbefﬂ Fugm for fault and repigce

» £

WON'T CHARGE ﬁggigﬁg ﬂ?{adi%gwmbiy

Replace Altermater
OPERATOR PRESENCE SYSTEM WILL NOT £

nyage Attachment Clutch

SHUT DOWN ENGINE WHEN OPERATOR LEAVES | crovy ot Wire Connections
SEAT Check Seat Switch

NOTE: This tractor is equlpped with an operator presence
sensing syster. Any sttempt by the aperator to feave the seet
with the angine runaing snd the sttachment clutch engsged
will shut down the engine,

27



TROUBLESHOOTING

Place Throttle Coniral in “FAST” position

Cherk air pressure in Tires

5.’!@::& ;mm»m ma:‘f and sice-to-side Mower adiustrment
UNSATISFACTORY MOWER PERFORMANGE | feviver towar et e?

UNEVEN DISTRIBUTION OF CLIPPINGS Reinstal! Mower Blades with Top of 8lads up

Clean undarside of Mower Deek

HReadfust Mower Drive Beit

Correct Qlutch Meehanism Interference
Install new Mower Drive Belt
MOWER BLADES WILL NOT ROTATE Aeinstal! Mower Drive Beit

Adjust Mower Drlve Belt

Replece Frozen Mandre!

Replace frozen idler Fulley

Replave bent or unbelgneed Blades
EXCESSIVE MOWER VIBRATION Replace Mandrel, Straighten Deck or repiace

Set Throttle for maximum gaging speed
WIND ROWING STRIPPING OR DROPPING Let grass ary out

Clean unelerside of Mower Deak
OF GRASS CLIPPINGS Readjust Mower fromt-to-rear and gide-to side

Reploace Biates

Readfust Mower front-to-rear snd side-to-side

UNEVEN CUT OR SCALPING fiepisce Bladas

SERVICE RECORD

SCHEDULE
SERVICE RECORD )
Eill in dates as you complets regular service | FIRST | EVERY | EVERY |EVERY {EVERY | EVERY
2 5 25 50 100 200
HOURS | HOURS | HOURS |HOURS | HOURS | HOURS

Hiades X

Brake Adjustrment b4

Check Battary

ks

Changa Engine OH X

Check Engine Oil Leve ) X

Clean Air Fliter

Check Mutfier

Clean Air Sereen and Engine Cooling Fing

Clean Front Grill

HKiX X IxXix

Lubricate Teasto!

Replace Spark Plugs X

Repiace Alr Fliter Cartridge X

Tires X

Fuel Fliter X

Sears, Roebuck and Co. reserves the right to make any changes in design or
Improvemnents without imposing any obiigation to install the same upors its
terms heretofore manufactured, 28



14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 917.254710

SCHEMATIC I _
fED BLACK
oli]io
RED T ; RED
{ 1
¢ AED INTER ":”‘-65
10C 1
;%%H KSWITCHES ! !
WIRE ArewenToLuten | !
LooP CONNECTOR . oA UTOH 1 !
TE ¢ i
Pl logtl>
O CLUTCHBRAKE
ry (PETAL UP)
M
HGM“‘O
B
¥ RE {GNITION o
i)
W-——O B gwicH
30 AHP
Bk 5PARK PLUG
°Q BLACK 0 @
\ RO s
é BLACK
IGNTION SWITCH
POSITION clacuT
OFF WG Nobg -
. CHARGI
o o1 RED WHTE NG &
START 8BS calL.
3 AMFS DG 20 VOLTS AC 0AN)
AT 3600 RPH, BATTERY INLNE
ORANGE ACCOn
14 YOLTS AG (1AN) -8
UGHTS OFF AT o
3600 RPH
WIRING INSULATED CLIPS i
NOTE: IF WIRING INSULATED CLIPS CHAsSIE
YOUR TRACTOR IS EQUIPPED WITH A WERE REMOVED FOR SERVIGING B otgst

SPECIAL ALTERNATOR SYSTEM. THE
LIGHTS ARE NOT CONNECTED TO THE
BATTERY, BUT BAVE THEIR OWN
ELECTRICAL SOURCE, BECAUSE OF
THIS, THE BRIGHTNESS OF THE
LIGHTS WILL CHANGE WITH THE
ENGINE SPEED, AT IDLE SPEED THE
LIGHTS WiLl DIM. AS THE ENGINE IS
SPEEDED UP, THE LIGHTS WL
BECOME THEIR BRIGHTEST.

UNIT, THEY SHOULD BE REPLACED TO
PROPERLY SECURE YOUR WIRING.

NON-REMOVABLE

® CONNECTIONS

)}~ REMOVABLE CONNEGTIONS

28



3NIDNI OL

i A ——

S e R LR PP R

W oy T o

G BEUYES D) TeL0FTH

OLZPST 216 HABMNN T3CON ~ HOLOVHL GHY A DNIGH ,8E dH ¥l
S1HYd HIVa3d

30



ATIWOOT ISVHIENG~IHYMAHYH OHVINVIS.

B Bnugpy st —
S00ls &1 o] ﬁ@uﬁmm - umg&m mmﬁmmwmw e
Aizeg Aesl reos; sy

sigeg Aisyeg ‘BI207 XIS8iZL Sk

Aigpeg 'sdeD Xeggigt vp

paemsy - dyo dizZiv ey

BSOH ~ GBI X985801 2¥

8411} SPSO0L iy

0F - ¥/ HoOmaIg - 1NN ODEDRSES OF

B/ X D2 - ¥/L XSH - W0R ,  SOSZESOIS 8

ugemsty - A H5EZ g0

dow't e Xi05201 g8

/L X 02~ p/L 4N BS DH P - 087 09P0PZ3L ZE
{eunLg ) - pIBng X9I6201 1E

0Z - &1 Blapg - 0N Xosleel 62

02 -#/L X8H ~ION o SZOLPSOLS B2

B/ HOOT - JBUERAN ,  SELISSOLS L2

BE 9L X 045 X ZE/6 JBUSEM ,  GEDISSLS 82
TEEXQZ -yl XH -JOH . Z05225018 52

dusy pg - 8snd Xvegaol ve
‘ON  "ON
NOLLJIHDS3a JHvd A3M

012b52°216 HIGWNN TIAON - HOLOVHL GHVA DNIQIH .88 dH bt

£L 6D
FAR >

ﬁwm p—.b- (11 =]
: g & o
2 8 v

Z/L X ¥Z - Q1 'O} Xopf - MADY
YIS - NOOEOM ~ Yopme
BES - UIIms

Ay

uoHiub; - ezeg

PLNGIE - BiFED

Aizjieg - iyRD

Aigjeg - siges

uonly - ssay

[BUILIB [ - 1BADD

02 - prL sdedt juN

#/1 LI0OL X3 ~ 007 - JBUSEM

02 - p/i wep - iny

¥/1 Y207 - FOUSER,
PIOUBIOS
WEry - yoym
N “OHRD]
YD JIBLILOENY - SO0USI YOIMS
, vopuly - Youme
e -gng

18Y003 J0r] *SSSUIBH

Asy papiop

NOLLAIHDS3G

BO0LB0LE £8
XGperDl €
XEoplEtL 18
XLEFIEL 62
XLBLBOL &1

roey ai

6l #L
oopgleel €l
OOpOSOLL CL

SEZIPS0LS O
J0rDEDOL
Xi80601
XZILOLL
XBe/601
XEGGH01

ZOrSeELS

GEL 4
XESROLL
XDiE60L

N ohont

‘ON "ON
AHVd  AZH

31

TWIIHLOTTS

S1HVd HIVd3d



REPAIR PARTS

14 HP 38" RIDING YARD THACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 817.254710
CHASSIS AND ENCLOSURES




REPAIR PARTS
14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 817.254710
CHASSIS AND ENCLOSURES

KEY PART DESCRIPTION KEY PART DESCRIPTION
HO. NGO, NO. NO.
1 120039X Seat 50 106013X012  Hood
3 105573X Bracket - Pivol - Beat 51 2751R Clip
W 105529X Holl - Shouldar 5716 - 18 52 108402X L-C
& 74780818 Bolt1/2-13x% 1 53 106910X Washer
g 73880500 Nut - Lock 5116 - 18 &4 108067X Fal Nut
7 73880600 Nut - Lock 3/8 18 55 105528% Grilt
8§ 121642X Fendear 56 105806X Docal
8 106202X Retlsctor - Rear 57 165568X Decal - Stripe
10 105801% Pocal 58 19131618 Washer 1332 x 1 x 16 Ga.
11 7480872 S.::rew, Hax Washer Thd, Roll.5/4 - 8¢ 108403X% Pansl- Side - . H.
x38/4 62 108410X Pangl- Side - L. H.
12 19131312 Washsar 13/32 X 13416 X 12 Ga. 63 106081X Hinge » A, H,
13 STDS23707 * Bolt, Hex 3/8 - 16 x 3/4 84 106090X HMinge - L. H.
14 105511X Sirap ~ Fender 65 106509X Sorew - Special
16 STD551157 * Washer - Lock:i‘ia B8 108003X tens-A H
17 121083X Cap- Spring 67 106004X iens-L. M
18 121067X Csmgresran Spring 68 110897X Bezel - Headlight
20 159131614 Washer 13/32x 1 x 14 Ga. 69 121144X 8olt - Shoplder
21 105508X Bracket « Fonder 70 10B512X Bracket - Pivot-R. H.
22 105831X Nut - Push 71 108513X Bracket « Fivot» L. H.
23 108020X Tank - Fuel 78 49004 Dscal - Cialch/Braka
24 121221X Cap - Fugl 73 108199X Decal - Drive Belt
25 GRESR Clamp - Hose 74 8TD523710 * Bolt-Hex 38 -16x% 1
26 5277J Ling - Fuel 75 87104 Sters - Tank, Fuet
27 tos082X Pad - Spacer 76 110350X Strap Assembéf Grill
28 121277X Chassis Assembly 77 11058600 Washer - Lock, Ext. Tooth 3/8
25 121306X Drawbar 78 108813X Decal - Stripe, Side Pangl - L. H.
30 105523X Panel- Dash- L. H. 79 1068314X Dacal - Stnpe, 8ide Panel- A H,
31 121784X Cover- Access 80 106874X Decal, Caution
32 110828X Panei - Dash-R. H. 81 17490618 Bofl, Hex Washer Thd. Fofl Jg-18
33 105525X Bracket - Support - Dash x1
35 105468X Foolrest- L. H, 84 17490608 Screw, Hex Washer Thd. Foll. %8 -
36 105464X Foolrest- A. H. 16x% 172
37 STD533707 * Bolt Carr. 3/8- 16 x 374 88 STDS51156 " Washer- Lock 142
38 105488X% Pacf Footrest 89 19171912 Washer 17/32 x §-3/16 x 12 Ga.
39 #10923X% Bracke? - Ciufch ~ Mover 80 121247X Pan Seat
40 36458 Bushing 81 121251 Strip Foam
471 105808X Decal - & Spesd - 38" 82 121246X Bracket, Switch Mount
42 108885X Guard - Muitisr 83 121249X Snacer Split
43 110436X Grommet « Split 84 72370410 Bolt Care. 1/4-20x 1 174
44 105839X Recgplacie 95 121250X Compression Spring
45 105838X HRstainar 86 121248X Bushing, Sna
48 105751X% Stud « 144 Tum 87 73300400 Nut, F?ang& ock 1/4 - 20
47 105867X Shisld - Heat
48 105015X Bracket - Pivel - L. H. "STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE LOGALLY

42 108318X Brackat - Pivol - A H.

A e p F. G H J oK 1 N P a =&
7 S ) -
[ 8" o e 20 T o o o 86, 5.0
e &= ® B3 r = 68
gm & 88 %52@7 &R @7 &8 S 7

gu 7 2ee ®

& 77

Sn



REPAIR PARTS
14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 917.254710

DRIVE

— OPFTIONAL EQUIPMENT —
BPARK ARRESTER KIT




REPAIR PARTS

DRIVE

KEY PART
NO.  KO.

1 105703X
2 12000028
4 121318X

105953
110556X

)

)

8 108373X
10 100228L
11 STD522507
12 BIDS51125
13 85454

18 110802X
17 120302X
18 2751R

19 106933X
20 105833X
a1 105701%
22 19151216
23 STD561210
24 17490812

25 105730X
26 BTD523707
27 18131312
28 73680600
£9 8G83R

30 108037X
31 8TDE71810
32 1271745X
33 1068918X
34 STD580025
35 121440X

36 121441X

37 104777X
38 109070X
38 44704
48584
41 5TD523727
42 10573IX
43 10040700
44 T4770720
45 109368X
46 4921H
47 108370X
48 1068180X
49 19091210

S0

7
8

@O —D »

2
2

DESCRIPTION

Pulley, Transaxls (Drivery)
Ring, Retainer
fransaxis, § Speed, Foole Model
No. 41850-61 (ses pages 42 and 43
for parts breakdown)
Buct, Air Intake
Engine, Briggs and Stratlon Mods!
No. 400707, Typs No. 1507-01
Mutller
Tube Assembly - Exhaust

* Boll, Hex 1/4 < 20 x 3/4

* Washer, Lack 1/4
Gasket
Valve , Dreain, OFf
V-Bell, Drive

Knob
Rod, Shifier
Washer - Shatt Flate
Washer 15/32 x 374 % 16 Ga.
" P, Colter 18x 1
Scraw, Hex Washer Hd. Thd, Roll,
e-16x 34
Keeper, Belf, Enging
* Bolt, Hex 3/8 < 18 x 374
Washer 13/32x 1316 x 12 Ga.
Nut, Lock /8 - 18
Covar, Pedal
Shaft, Foot Pedal
* Pin, Roll 3716 x 1
Washer25/32x 1-1/4 x 16 Ga.
Arm, Brake
* Key, Woodniif No. 8
guide, Beli, Lower, Eng. Fulley ..

Guid, Bell, Lower, Eng. Pulley 8.

Retziner, Beit Chassis
Keepear, Bolt
Spager
idter, Flat

* Bolf, Hex /8 - 16 x 2.3/4
Pulisy, Engins
Wasner, Lock 7716
*Bolt, Hex 7718 - 20 x 1-1/4
Keeper, Balf L. H.
Retainer Spring
Strap, Locator
Clamp
Washer 9/32 x 3/4 x 10 Ga.

C

D E
ﬁm 53 ﬁiﬁ
2 H
S &

B
S 52 28
&

3
&

@) -

14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 917.254710

KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NG

§1 STD5231G7 * Bolt, Hex 5/16 - 18 x 3/4

52 73680500 Nut, Leck §/16 - 18
53 BTDS2I727 * Bolt, Hex 3/8 - 16 x 2-3/4

54 105842X Sirap, Torque

55 109187X Brackel, Transaxle
58 106157X Plate, Strap, Torque
57 76020412 Pin, Coller 1/8 x 3/4
58 105844X% Hod, Brake, Park
58 110437% Hed, Brake

&0 71673 Cap

&1 106888X Spring, Aod, Brake

82 BTDSE1037 * Washer 13/32 x 13/16x 18 Ga.
84 STDE41237 * Nut, Hex, Jam /8 - 18

65 105724X Bracket, Clutch

86 STDE33707 * Bolf, Carr. 3/8 - 18 x 3/4

67 106298X Pulley, ldlar
68 105707X Bellcrank Assembly
63 106499X Retainer, Bel!

70 STDE23715 * Bolt, Hox 3/8 - 16 x 1142

71 110812X Washer, Hardened

72 12000039 X558 Ring

73 105709X Spring, Hetum, Cluteh

74 105710X Link, Cluich

78 121468% Gontrol, Throftle

77 17080408 Scraw, Hex Thid, Cut. 144 - 20 x 12
78 53192 Cap, Valve

79 65138 Stem, Vaive

80 106288X% Tire, Rear 18 x 850 x 8

81 106108X Bim, 8"

82 109502 Spacer, Sphit

83 121749% Washer 25/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Ga.

84 12000001 E-Rin

85 104757X Cap, Hub, Rear

88 STDB80I0S * Key, Squsre 3/16 x 2

87 108369X Kaopor, Belt, A, H,

88 17490624 Bolt, Hex Washer Thd. Roll. 3/8 - 16
2

x 1-14
89 §7490512 Serew, i;ex Washer Thd, Rgll. 5/16

- 18 x 3
80 STD523710 * Bol, Hex 3/8- 16x 1
81 105708X Bearin
82 71040412 Boll, Hex 1/4 - 28 x 3/4
83 1132012 Washer 1332 x 1-1/4 x 12 Ga.

84 106919X Plate, Bod, Shift
85 105700X Spring, Torsion
857 71524 Tube {Not furnished with tractor)
88 110428X Spring, Brake Refurn
48 674A380 Spark Arrester Kit
100 5TH541437 ut Keps. 3/8 - 18
- 1018TD551237  Washer Lock Tooth 38

*STANDARD HARDWARE.-PURCHASE LOCALLY

H 4 X L " N
SRR
77?33@“?35 h’% Tf %0 % 88
@3 & & 10
B =



14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOR ~ MODEL NUMBER 917.254710

REPAIR PARTS
STEERING ASSEMBLY




REPAIR PARTS
14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 917.254710
STEERING ASSEMBLY

KEY PART DESCRIPTION KEY PART CESCRIFTION
NO. NG, RO, NO.
1 105810X Deeal - Cap Stesring Wheel 42 74761080 Boft - Hex 5/8 <11 x 3-3/4
2 100710L Insert - Steering Whee! 43 105664X Support - Saddle - Front
& 73940800  * Nut Top Lock 172 wEG UNF 45 110438X Afacersaarzng - Front Axle
4 100712K Washer 46 73801000 Lock - Flange 8/8 - 11
5 100713N Wheel - Siee‘nn}g 47 17480508 Scraw - st Washer Thd. Roil, 8/16
& 1007111 * Adapter - Sledring Wheel - 18 x 1/
7 108015X Sisave - Sleering 48 105656X Spindla - I. H,
8 120028X Dash 43 T0E654X Epindle - R, H.
g 120003X0it Dash Flale 50 121748X Washer 25/32 x {-5/8 x 16 Ga.
10 109818X Nyliner « Snap-in 5f 121321X Hod - Tig
11 17490808 Screw « Hex Washer Thd. Roll.3/8 - 52 &7D551131 * Washer- Lotk 5/18

16 x 1/2 53 STDS41131 * Nut- Hex 5/16- 24
12 121748X Washer 25/32 x 1-1/4 x 166A 54 33688R Bearin
13 108708X Shalt - Steering 55 105727X Link - Drag
14 2882 Pin - Briva 58 8TDS51137 * Washer - Lock 3/8
15 71208 Bushing , 57 STDE41137 * Nt - Hex 3/8 - 24
16 109432X Bracket -~ Steering 58 15544 Bushing - Steering
17 108685X {3aar - Plnion 59 17431008 Sorew - Hex No, 10 - 16 x 142
18 17480612 Secraw - Hex Washer Thd. Roll 3/8 - 60 104757X Cap - Hub - Front

16 x3/4 §1 2751R Chp - Fuel Ling
19 108683X Rad - Stgering 62 STD541037 * Nut-Hex 3/8- 16
28 12000028 lin ﬁ‘mg 64 59152 Cap - Vaive
21 6268H Bearing - Thnst 65 63139 Srem - Valve
22 108684X Gear - Seclor 66 278H Fitting - Grease
23 106125X Key - Woodruff 67 80404 Bgaring
24 105518X Dash - Lower 68 106732X Rim - 6" Fronf
25 74180512 Screw Crown Truss Hd, 5/16- 18 x 69 106222X Tire - Front

70 101830X Wagher - Hardened

268 73680500 Nuf Lock 5/16 - 71 108458X% BDegeal - Instructions; Operating
27 108B283X012  Saddle 72 58904 Tube -~ Tira - Front
28 73680600 Nut - Lock 3/8 - 18 73 72110688 Boit - Carriage Hex 3/8 - 16 x 2:.3/4
29 STD523120  Bolt-Hex 5/16- 18x2 74 121235X Spacer
30 121236X Spacer 75 18137418 Washer 13/38 x 7/8 x 18 Ga.
31 108001X Supporl Plate -Baltary 76 74500 Spacer
32 SYDS23707  Bolt-Hex 3/8 - 16 x 3/4 77 8TDS12807 * Screw-~ Pan Head 144 - 20 % 3/4
a4 18117216 Washer 11732 x 3/4 x 166A 78 18091218 Washer 13/32 x 3/4 x 16 Ga.
as 121232 Cap Spindis 78 73510400 Nut, Keps 174 NC
36 121525 Control - Choke B0 {9272016 Washer 27/32 x 1 14 x 16 Ga.
38 11050600 Washer - Lock, Int/Ext. Toolh 3/8 83 5320R Clip, Insudated
38 72110608 Bolt - Samage 84 1911{216 Washar 11/32 x 3/4 x 16 (2.
40 105668X Axlo - Front 85 121232X Cap Spindis
41 105683X Support - Baddla - Rear

‘STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE LOCALLY

A g ¢ ) E F H : K .- L
?as Eaa Hzg tﬁ:m %47 ?59 %39 %H ﬁSE %’ 7
3 8
® 25 56 2538 @7
& 2 gaz Ses & 79
& 26

e
P

bt
k24

@@m@mfg o

e
V]



REPAIR PARTS
14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 817.254710

LIFT ADJUSTMENT

It

Qa:z-'r

\0 @-an 38



REPAIR PARTS

14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOHR - MODEL NUMBER 917.254710

LIFT ADJUSTMENT

KEY PART DESCRIPTION KEY PART
NO. NO, NO, HNO.

1 106933X Krob 28 110810X
2 110824X Lever - Mower Clulch 29 19181216
3 108498X Bracket - Pivo! 30 8135R

4 73BEOBOD Nul-lock 28 - 16 31 4935M
§ STDS23707 * Bolt- Hox 3/8.- 16 x 3/4 32 110447X
& 108451X Bolt - Shoulder a3 4821H

7 108387X Rad - Clulch - Primary 34 191715186
8 76020412 Pin - Cotler {/8 x 3/4 35 110448X%
9 106308X% Trunirsion - LIt Lower 38 110028X
10 109728% Ballcrank

11 108236X Bracke! - Swilch

12 106444X Bratke! - Bellorank 38 BTDS41237
13 12000637 Kiip Ring 38 108884X
14 100734K Kngb, Depth Adjustment 40 121589
15 110807X Nut»&feaial 41 105848X
18 110729X fod - Adjust - Lift 42 121598X
17 2876H Epring 43 STD541050
18 STDS51037 * Washer 1332 x 5/8 x 16 Ga. 44 L8606

18 17029008 Serew - Hex Hd. Tap. 45 7E020308
20 121000X Shaft - Lift 45 19131410
21 121002X Lever - Lif {ine. Key No. 22} 47 73880600
22 121008X HRod - Lever 48 12000022
23 1058723X FPlunger - Lever 48 19282018
24 109413% Grlp'~ Handle 50 73360700

&5 STD523715 * Boll3/8-16x 1-1/2
26 STD551137 * Washer-lock 3/8
27 110738X Washar - Spring 5/8

DESCRIPTION

Trunrion - Stop Depth
Washar 15/32 x 3/4 x 16 Ga.
Eetalner Spring

Halainer Spring

Trunnfon - Lif

Retalner Spting

Washer 17/32 x 5/18 x 16 Ga
Link - Lift Adjust

Link - Lift

37 STDE337G7 * Bolt - Carriage 5/8 - 18 x 3/4

52 73710700

* Nut-Jam 3/8 - 16

Bracket - Suspension

Arm - Suspenfion - L.H.

Bolf - Shoulder 3/8 - 16
Arm - Suspension- B H

* Nut- Hex Fin 1/2- 13

Spring

Pin « Cotter 3/32 x 1/2
Washer 13/32 x 7/8 x 16 Ga.
Nut - Lock 3/8-18

£-Ring

Washer29/32x 1 1/4 x 16 Ga,
Nut Hex Jam 7718 -20

Not Crownlock Jam 7/16-20

‘STANDARD HARDWARE--PURCHASE LOCALLY

35



REPAIR PARTS

RIDING YARD TRACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 917.254710

14 HP 38"

38" MOWER




REPAIR PARTS
14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 917.254710

38" MOWER

KEY PART
NG, NO,

108085X
121269X
84174
73680600
18111218
72140505
105896X
110452X
106734X
106735X
17 108736X
12 105B14X
13 105304X
14 105662X
105744X
16 4921H
105872X
18 109835X
19 8TD523707
73580500
21 109598X
105597X
810533107
37134
108503X
108504X

-

121317X
STD523720
108832X
78020308
121316X
T06502X
102669X
i21687X
100868L
17490812

Bomymh o=

DESCRIPTION

V-Bel!

Housing

Runnet, A, H.

Nut, Lock 38 - 168

Wagsher 11/32 x 3/4 x 16 (3a.
Bok, Carr. 5/16 - 18 2 5/8
Hraakef DBfFéCiG!

Push

Fff!n% i?ef!em‘ar

Qe!isamr Sh:efd
Da&'al

Cap
Link, Parallal
Bfn, Hinge, Front
Spring, Refamer
Stop, Link
Ein, Hinge, Rear
* Bolt 3/8 16x 34
Nut, Lock 5/16 - 18
ﬁr&akea‘, Lift, R H.
Brackel, Liff, L. H.

* Bolt, Carr. 5/16 - 18 x 3/4
Instruction, Caution Dagal
Support Arm
Stop, Deck, Front
Bsoal, 53!&:;' Standard - Not
Serviced
Guide, Belt

* BoftdiEs-16x2
Armn, Idler
Fin Colter
Pulley, Idier
Spacer, Ratainer

aopor, Boit
Jackshafl Assembly
Plate, I_famrr Jackshalt
Screw. x Washer Hd. 38 - 16 x

KEY PART
NG, NO.

17480820

121263X
18132012
810551137
870632715
108250X
10B235X
4521H
STD580307
168892X
78020818
108247X
STDE33707
121343X
108243X
108241X
105857X
10B873X
106576X
106463X
108248X
106456X
100672K
100873L
106513X
18171018
74760688
76314
187131614
72140810

74760412
109853
73680400
6 110445X
77 7R110608

Mower Assembly Complele

DESCRIPTION

Screw, Hex Washer Hd. 3/8 - 16 x
1174
Blads, 38"
Washar 13/32 x 1-1/4 x 12 Ga.
* Washer, Lock 3/8
* Boll, Hex 3/8 - 24 x 1-1/2 Gr. §
Epring, Extension
Fod, Clutoh, Mower
Spnn Rstainsr
¢ Pin, oft&r 3/32 X 34
Bock Shalt Assembly
Fin, Cofter /16 x 1
Rad Brake, Primary
* Boll, Carr. 3/8 - 16 x 3/4
Decel, Warning
Erackei‘, Fivol, . H.
Bracket, Pivol, L. M.
Brackel, Suspension, Rear, R. H
Bracket, Suspension, Aear, L. H.
Brake Assembly
Fod, Brake, Secondary, L. H.
F?od Brake, Secondary, R. H.
Bfaﬁ‘ké!‘ Brake, Fivot
Spacar. Brake
Brachst, Support
Waﬁhar Wear
Washer 11/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga.
Boll 3/8-16x 5144
Hunner, L. H.
Wagher 13/32 x 1 x 14 Ga.
Bolt, Carr. 3/8 - 16x 1-1/4
Dacal, Warning
Spacar Spiit
Bolt, Hex 174 - 20 x 374
K;’ashen Special

Plate Suﬁ,wﬂ L. H. Jackshalt
Bolt Ro Hd Sg Nk 5/16 - 18 x 3/

122215X

*STANDARD HARDWARE-PURGHASE LOCALLY

i L

41

D 4 ﬁ'ﬁa

4 @ 4

N

67

g -
~g
W

M
ﬁzz

28D

~F
[



REPAIR PARTS
14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 917.254710
TRANSAXLE FOOTE - MODEL NUMBER 4150-61

TAANSAXLE
({




AEPAIR PARTS
14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 917.254710
TRANSAXLE FOOTE - MODEL NUMBER 4150-61

TRANSAXLE

KEY PART
HO. NG,

LWy Oy Gy e

34
35
38
37

106845X
22784

22574
106846X

108095X
105808
105810X
105911X
105912X
105013X
1059 14X
2242

106096X
2244J

105616X
105917X
110070X
103253X
108978X
109254X
108980X
120406X
108448X
105926X
103381X

120998X
J413J

105528X
106605X

DESCRIPTION

Houszing, upper
Scraw, Tapping, 1/4-20x 1.3171g.
Strew, ?“a'pfing, 1/4-20 x B75Lg
Ball, Delen
Spring, Detert
Serow, Set
Bing, Retainer
Waskher, Plain, .832 x 1.00 x .020
Washer, FPlain, .632 x 1.01
Washer, Plain, 832 x 1.00 x 031
Washer, Flain, .632 x 100 x .036
Washar, Flain, 632 x 1.00 x 041
Washer, Plain,, 832 x 1.00 x .048
Washer, Plain,. 832 x 1.00 x .050
Washer, Plain, €32 x 1.00 x .060
Washer, Plain, .832 x 1.00 x .082
C-Ring
Washer, Plain, 632 x 1.00 x .048
Key, Woodruff, No. g
Assembly, Kil, inpul 8haft {ing's.
Key No's. 7,8,8,11,12,13,14,71, and
2 Needla Bearings)
Pinion Bevel 14T -
Aing, Retaining
Chain, 24 Fitches
Bearing, Flange
Gear, Spur, 147
Collar Chich
Key, Clulch
Keay, Woodrutl, No. 3
Shaft, Infermedials
Key, Woodruff, No. 61
Aing. Retaining
Sprocket, 18T
Spacer

aar, Spur, 40T
Spacer
Gear, Spur, 35T
Gear, Spur, 25T
Gear, Spur, 22T
Gear, Spur, 18T
Washer, Plain, 840 x 1.37 x 061
gg;embiy, Gear. Combo., 12T &

Shatt, idler
Washer, Plain, 83 x 1.00 x 01
Sprocket, 8T

ear, Bevel 42T

43

KEY PART
NO. NO.

38 108983X
105930X
105831X
105932X

87 108998X
68 73810500
89 120393X
70 1065986X

71120415
72 1204186X

DESCRIPTION

Washar, Plain, .768x 1.12 % .10
Washer, Flzin, 758 x 1.12 x .015
Washer, Flain, 758 x 1.12 x 020
Washer, Plaln, 788 x 1.12 % 025

Washer, Plain, 758 x 1.25 x 020
Washer, Pialn, 758 x 1.25 x 025
Washer, Pialn, 758 x 1.25x .03
Washer, Plaln, 758 ¥ 1.25 x 035
Washer, Pialn, 758 x 1.25 x .040
Washer, Plain, .758 x 1.25 x 045
Washer, Plain, 758 x 1.25 x 050
Washer, Plain, .758 x 1.25 x 055
Washer, Flain, 758 x 1.25 x .062

Y-Fling

Gear, Spur, 157

Gear, Spur, 26T

Ggar, Spur, 28T

Gear, Spur, 31T

Shall, Diive

Washer, Plain, .640 x 1.00 x 060
8eai, Felt

Wagher, Plain, .758 x 1.25 x 031
Axle, L. H.

Gear, Miter, 157

Aing, Ralaining

Gear, Spur, 32T

Shatt, Cross

Gear, Miler, 15T

Axlg, B H.

Assembly, Bhifter

€ap, Support

Haousing, fower

Fuek, Friction

Disc. Brake

Spacer

Jaw, Brake

Pin, Dowel

Lever, Actugting

Puck, Friction

Bracke!, Antl-FRotallon

Screw, Tapping, 5/16-18 x 2.50 Jong
Washer, Flain 321 x 1.00 x .055
Nut, Lock, 5/16-24 (Nylon insert)
Washer, Plain .34 x 81 x .06
ferew, Tapping, 516 - 18 x 1.44

ong
Wagher, Plain, 83x 138 x .05
Grease

*USE IN VARIOUS COMBINATIONS TO MAINTAIN
PROPER CLEARANCE.

+ NOT S0LD SEPARATELY--ORDER KEY NO. 12



REPAIR PARTS
14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 917.254710

ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON ~ MODEL NUMBER 400707, TYPE NUMBER 1507-01
CYLINDER, CRANKSHAFT, AND ENGINE BASE GROUP ’

54¢

T Ty e
="

e
GASKET SET




REPAIR PARTS

14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 917.254710

ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON - MODEL NUMBER 400707, TYPE NUMBER 1507-01
CYLINDER, CRANKSHAFT, AND ENGINE BASE GROUP

KEY PART
NO. NO.

1 80576
27803
82791
222882
93722
83394
222912
16 83777

11 83158
12 431247
13 83882
i4 270981
15 222860
i6 281463
17 210940
18 Ziz462
19 831

20 93113

21 83686
22 92280

23 8934158
24 260924
25 8384859
25 394960
25 394961
25 384962
26 394955

26 384956
28 394957
26 394958
27 285681

27 391286
28 394348
29 222773
30 393270

Lo i Rt Re) BN

31 82908
32 220883
33 281675
34 81084
a5 593552
Jg 270983
az 27114z

37 271188
a7 271188

DESCRIPTION

Nut- Hex 8- 32
* Gasket - Vaive Cover
Washar - Lock, Shakeproof
Cover - Braather Cylinder No. 2
Temminal - Spade
Beraw « Sem
Baffle - Alr
Screw - Hex Head (Back Plals fo
Cylinder)
Screw - Sem
Housing - Blower
Screw - Crankoase Cover Mig. Sem
Gaske! - Crankcase
Cover Flate - Crankcase
+58at - IMtake Vaive {Standard)
+Seat - Exhaust Valve {Standard)
Head - Cylindar No. 2
Screw - Cylinder Head (1-15/16"
Long)
fcrew - Cylindsr Head (2-6/18"

T

ong
Soraw - Hex Head (10 - 32 x 5/8)
g;ashw ~Lock (No. 10x 1/16x 3/

)
Oil Slinger Assembly
Lock - Fiston Fin
Hing Set - Pision {Siandarcg
Fing Set - Piston {.010" 0.8)
Ring Set - Piston (020" 0.8}
Aing Set - Piston ; 030" 0.8}
Pision Assembiy (Standard) (inc.,
Key Nos. 24 & 25}
Piston Asseinbly {0107 0.8)
Pislon Assembly (020" 0.5.)
Piston Assembly {.030" 0.8)
Fin Assembly - Piston {Standard)
{inc. Kay No. 24'4
Fin Assembly - Pision (005" 0.5}
Gear - Governor
Washer - Thrust
Rod Assembly - Connecting (inc.
Key Nes. 31 & 32)
NOTE: FOFR CONNECTING ROD
WITH 020" UNDERSIZE
CHANKPIN BORE, ORDER NO.
393714
Seraw ~ Connecting Fod
Washer 1/4 x 5/8 x 1432
Seal - Qif
Plug - OFf Drain
Base Assembly - Crankpase
* Gasket - Qylinder Head No.2
" %@'ﬁ:ﬁf - Crankease Gover [1/64°
IC)
* (3aset - Crankease Cover {. 005"
fhéckz
* Gas )ei - Crankease Cover {.009"

L3

thick

45

KEY PART
NO. NO,

38 222888
39 G3588
40 94258
41 491287
42 261560
43 282332
44 451530
45 220863
46 394501
47 271157
48 93469
49 2{25968
50 222875
51 280224
52 271178
53 394020
54 384334

55 390419
56 251528
57 231445
85 26828
80 292260
&1 93830
62 221598
63 85906
64 251368
&5 383382

66 261361

67 394041
68 230318
69 384539

70 66538

71 Bg9B3B

72 280225
73 894358
74 212461
78 270384
76 491304
77 3498265
74 391088
79 391415
80 2849146
g1 93053 -
82 393370
83 934498

84 223830
B8 221535

DESCRIPTION

Key « Flywheel
Screw - Hex Head Sem
Retainer - E-Ring
Foam Seal - Governor Shalt
Upper Bushing - Governor
Lowar Bushing ~ Govarnor
Crank - Goverrior
Washer - Governar Crank (insids)
Gaskét Set
Sgal - Fifler Tubg
Serew - Hex Head
Gear- Cam
Clamp - Off Fliler
Tube - Ol Filler
Seal - Ol Filler Cap
Cap and Dipstick - Oif Filler
Dipstick and Tube Assembly finc.
Key Nos. 47, 48, 50, 51, 52 8 53}
Valve » Exhaust
Valve - Intake
Gear - Timing
Epring - Exhaust Vaive
Roetocoll - Exhaust Vaive
Retainer - Exhaust Valve Folocoil
Retainar - intake Vaive
?p!!ng - Intaka Valve
appel - Vailve
Crankshatt
NOTE: ORDER NG, 94198

FOA TIMING GEAR RETAINING
DEVICE

+ Guide - Exhaust Vaive {Gnsfy)
NOTE: NO 231218 GUIDE -
INTAKE (BRASS)
Cylinder Assembly {Ing. Key Np. 68}
Connector - Impulse Pﬂmﬁ
Plug - Spark (Resistor) Champion
Bj-12 or equivalent
Elbow ~ Spark Pl
Wrench - Spark Plug
Tubs - Breather -
Filtar - Fuel (in Fugl Lina lo Tank)
Head - Cylinder No. 1

* Gasket « Cylinder Hoad No. 1
Back Plate Assembly

+ Bearing - Cylinder
Seal- Of
Wira - Ground
Line - Fugi {lnc. Key No. 81}
Clamp - Fuel Line .
Breather Assembly No. 1
Serew - Hex Head -
Bracket - Choke Cable
Clamp - Casing

* INGLUDED IN GASKET SET NO. 394501

+ SPECIAL TOOLS REQLERED TO INSTALL



REPAIR PARTS
14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 917.254710
ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON - MODEL NUMBER 400707, TYPE NUMBER 1507-01
AIR CLEANER « CARBURETOR GROUP

4 A

\ I

58 Gaskst Sst
7T Pump Repalbr Kie
72 Carburetor Ovarhaul Kit

44 % )

a1 N
M

40
46



REPAIR PARTS
14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 917.254710

ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON - MODEL NUMBER 400707

AIR CLEANER - CARBURETOR GROUP

KEY

PART
. NG,
212706
54289
223573

271271
224033

g41688
398828
451427

NG AW -

8 398327
18 271411
11 83493
2 223534
14 392673
15 271608
16 298514
17 84152

18 4915371

19 237208
20 223370
21 271412

22 93837
23 83871
24 280818
25 270864
26 83208
27 853870
28 261587
25 288319
30 213290
31 93549
32 262351
33 491257

34 92878
35 222289
38 261563
87 93853
38 261586
35 421282

L3

-

DESCRIPTION

Kniob - Alr Cleaner

Nut ~ Hox

Cover - Alr Cleaner

Element - Alr Clganer

Mounting Strap Assembly - Alr
Claaner '

Screw - Hex Head

Body - Alr Cleaner

Carburetor Asgembly }/Inc. Key Nos.
8. 10,11, 12,13, 14, 15, 18, 17, 18,
19,20, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49,
sg, 51,52, 53, 54,55, 56, 57, 62 &

63)

Bady Assermbly, - Lipper Carburetor
Gaskst - Air Cleaner

Serew - Throtlle and Choke

Valve - Chole

Shalt and Lever - Choke

+Casket - Carburetor Body

Fioat - Carburetor

fcmw - Hex Head Sem (10 - 32 x 3/

Fzzﬂdj’ - Lowar Carburelor {inc. Key
Nos. 11, 19, 20, 45 & 46)
Brushing - Thiotlla Shalt

Valve - Throlfla

Gasket - Carbureior and Intake
Eibow

Serew - Sam

Serew - Hex Head

Crank - Bell

Gaskel - inlake Manifold Mounting
Sorew - Inlaks Manifold Mounting
Sorew - Hex Head

Link - Throtite

Spacer - Carburelor

Manifold Assembly - Intake
Screw - Sem

Spring - Governor

Lever Assernbly - Govarnor (Inc.
KeyNos 34,3583

Nut - Hex (15 - 24)

Washer

Spring - Govarrior Idle

bolt, Govemor Laver

Link - Governor

Bracke! - Speed Conirpf

47

KEY PAR

NO. HNO.
40 353815

47 93053
42 397882
43 280474
44 491538
45 392672
46 2710713
47 26157
48 91820

49 270988
50 281358
&1 221377
52 261395
53 223688
54 93829

&5 271025
58 270989
57 280187
&8 394501
55 394019
80 223472
61 223714
62 230888
63 394881
64 271013
85 231339
66 480207
&7 262375
60 222893
&9 221535
70 53496

71 393397
72 491539
73 84258

74 223882
75 262837
76 84297

» TYPE NUMBER 1507-01

DESCRIPTION

impuige Line and Clamp Assembly
{Inc. Key No, 41}

Clamp - Fuel Line

Plug and Seal, Solenoid

O-Hing Seal

+Vailva Assembly - Carburelor Idls
Shaft and Lever - Throtile

+Washer - Choke Shait

Spring - Throttla Adjusiment

%«:few - Machine Fil. Hd. (8 - 32 x &/

xDiaphragm

xEpfing

xGap - Spring

xSpring - Pump

Caver - Diaphragm

Serew - Diaphragr - Damping
xGasket - Carburefor Furnp
xDiaphragm - Damping
Body - Pump

Gaskel Sgt

Carlridge - Alr Cleaner

Plug - Welch

Carliidge Plate - Air Cleaner
+Pin « Fioal Hinge

. +Valve - Fuel Inja!

Washer
Jet Neadle Valve
LCfank - Bell

ink
Bracket-Control Cable
Clamp
Screw Hex - Head
Repalr Kit « Pump
Cverhay! Kit - Carburetor
Nut = Square
Washer
Spring - Compression
Screw - Pan Headl

* INCLUDED IN GABKET SET NO 394501
+ ;I‘é%.ég)ﬁ[} IN CARBURETOR OVERHAUL KIT NO.

x INCLUDED IN CARBURETOR OVERHAUL KiT NO.
491539 AND PUMP REPAIR KIT NO. 383387



REPAIR PARTS ‘
14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOR ~ MODEL NUMBER 917.254710

ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON - MODEL NUMBER 400707, TYPE NUMBER 1507-014
ALTERNATOR AND STARTER MOTOR GROUP

48



REPAIR PARTS
14 HP 38" RIDING YARD TRACTOR - MODEL NUMBER 817.254710
ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON - MODEL NUMBER 400707, TYPE NUMBER 1507-01
ALTERNATOR AND STARTER MOTOR GROUP

KEY PART BESCHEPTSQ& KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NO. RO. NO.
T 94326 Serew - Sem 20 222846 Shileld - Cyiinder
2 222673 Sureen - Flush Rotaling 21 222848 Cevervm};ﬁ:wda
3 230674 Nut-Hex . 24 394808 Moftor - Starting (inc. Key Nos. 25,
4 222511 Washer - Spring 26, 27, 28, 28, 30, 33, 34, 35, 35
& 223726 Hetainer - Fan &37)
6 431180 Flywheel and Ring Gear Assambly - 25 395537 Commutator End Cap Assembly
Magneio $!alfea:5{fnc. Koy No. 26}
8 393458 Connector Asssmbg {Dual Clcrult) 26 385538 Brush Set
8 383474 Stalor - Alternator {Dual Cireuit) 27 393825 Housing Assembly
{ine. Key No. 8) 25 84003 Thru Boit
10 83821 Serew - Sem 29 350837 Arnalurg Assermbly (Malor)
11 391362 - Gear - Flywhasl Ring {Includes 30 354860 Drive End Cap Assembly - Starter
Mounling Parts} 31 50366 . Lockwashar .
12 19203 Fuilar - Flywhaa! {Optional g2 g1i82 gafemi{ex}“iéaﬁ (%6716 - 18x 1-4/
Accassory)
13 394891 Armalure Group (inc. Key Nos, 15, 33 280104 gar - Starfer ‘
. 16 & 38 o y o 34 398003 Clutch Assembly - Starler
14 93381 Screw - Armature Mounting Sem 35 94192 RoltPin -~ ‘
15 221798 Tonminal iigniifaﬁ Cable 36 393254 Pinion Spring Kit {Inc. Key Nos. 33
16 394970 Trigger Coil Assembly - Magnatron &35
fgnition 37 396865 Starter Drive Group (ine. Key Nos.
17 93183 craw - Sem 33, 34, 35 & 38)
G S e BaEs
- ield « Cylinder an - Gl
rerc - Liines 40 93535 Screw - Somn

48



Attzchments That Add to the Usefulness of Your Craflsman Yard Tractor

Sears offers & wide varialy of atiachments that it your tractor, Man?( of thase are listad balow wilh brief explanations of how they can help you. This
list was curent a! the lime of publication: however, I may change in fulwre years ~— more allachiments may be added, changes {including changes
In the stoek number} may te made in these altachmanls, of soma may no longer be available,

Most of these aliachments do not requive additional hitches or conversion kils (hose that do are Indicalad) and are designed for easy attaching and
detacting, You may order these afiachments at mos) Sears relall stores, catalog sales oifices, and through the catalog.

PERMANEX BAGGER lals you collect grass Clippings and leaves for a healihlar nealer-looking lawn. Two Pemmanex containers hold 30-galion
plastic bags. Stotk number 7124840

LAWN SWEEPERS lef you eollact grass olippings and leaves.

7124030 304n, 8oy i
TH-R4032 324n. 10cu i
74-24033 High-Perlormanca 32 RV R
74+24038 High-Perdomants 384n. 25 it
LAWK VACS for pawerful collecions of heavy grass clippings and leaves. Wand atiachment to piek up debris in hard-to-reach places.
712455 aHp 8 b, 71-26471 chute
712452 3HP 12 bu 71-26479 chuls
CARTS make hauling easy
71-24353 4 ¢cuft 400 b, Bump can
71-24354 oyt 1,060 b, Havling eart
7124355 Wou it 1,000 1. Dump carl
71-24358 4on it 1,250 b, Dump cart

ROLLER lor smoother fawn surface. 36-inch wids, 18 inch diameler waler-tight drum holds up 1o 390 Ib. of weight. Rounded edges prevent harm ta
turl, Adjustable scraper aulomatically cleans drum. Slosk number 71-24084. ;
SPREADER/SEEDERS make seeding, lentiizing, and wasd Killing easy. Broadcast spreadars arg also uselul Jor granular de-ioers and sand.
7124194 Diop type, 36 Inch. {2 In. semdpneumatic wheels. 100 Ib. capeily slee! hoppar.
71-24384  DBroadeasis over a 5 lo 8 fool swath. 70 |b. capacly steel hoppet. Noncorrosive spreading spinner, aylon gear box,
staintess slest shall,
71-24305  Broadoasts 8 o 10 foot swath. 160 by, capadily No-nist polypropylena hopper and impeller. Vingd hopper cover.
CORING AERATOR takes small plugs oul of soll 1o allow moisture and nuirends Y reach grass rools. 36-nch swath. 24 hardened slee] coring tips.
150 fb. capacily weight iray. Stock number 71-2535%

AERATOR promoles deep rool growah lor a heallhy lawn, Tapered 2 5" sieef splkes mounied ort 10-in. diamaler discs punciure holes In sofl af
cloge infervals to let mofsture soak It Steel weight bay for incraased penelration Stock numbser 7{-2435.

DETHATCHER leosens and ips thaleh and malled leaves 1o Jawn surlace for easy pick up. Twenly spring fine {eelh. Useiul o prepare barg areas
for reseeding. 40 inch rear mount: Blook number 7124313,

SPHAYERS use 12-volt DU elacitie motor that cannants to the iractor batlery or othar 12-volt source. Includes booms for audomatlo spraying when
?sziiiélgr and hand held wand for spet spraylng. Wand has adjusiable spray patlem. For applying herbicides, insecficides, lungicides, and liquid
arfilizers.

71-2458 50 pst maximum pressure with 12 fool wand lengths. Sprays up 1o 25 feal with wand.
71-24388 25 pst maximum pressure will 10 foof wand length, Sprays up o 18 fes! with wand,

SNOW BLADE for snow removal only, 14 inch mﬁﬁ' 42 tnch wide blade clears 38 Inch path whon angled fall of vight. Rakses, fowers with side lever.
Adjusiable skids: replacesbls, reversidie scraper bar. {Use with lire chalns, wheel weights, of rear drawbar weight}. Stock number 71-24407.

SNOWTHROWER has 40-Inch swath. Drum-type auger handles powdary and weleavy snow. Mounis easlly with simple pin aangamenl, Dis-
gharge chute adjusts 1o 210 degres ars from lractor seal. B-inch dlameler spoul discharges snow 10 lo 50 1. Lift controlled at traclor seal. {Use with
tre chalns, wheel weighls, or iear drawbar waighl), Stock No. 74-24072.

TIRE GHAING are heavy duly; closely spaced exlra-largs cross finks give smooth rids, eulsianding traction. Stock No. 71-24852
WHEEL WEIGHTS for rear wheels provide needed {raclion lor snow removal or dozing heavy malerials. inpaks. Slock No.71-24435 (33 1. sach)

TRAGTOR CAB has heavy duly viny! fabric over tubular stesl frame, ABS plastic lop; clear kf!asﬁsc windshisld olfers 350 degrea visability. Hinged
mf%% frame doors with calch Keeps operator wami and dry Femove vinyl and windshisld for use as sun protecior n summer. Stock o, 71

Oplional acosssories for fractor cab: tinteddempered sofid safely glass whdshlad with hard operated wipst (Slock No. 71-26188); 12-voll amber
caution lighl for mounting on cab fop (Slock No. 71-26169).

TRACTOR COVER protetts tractor Som weather, Made of Evolution 3 [abris fwater-repellent, extramely breathable, light welght, sofl, non-abrasive,
pliable In ail temperalures, durable, stain-lear-punciure reslstant, wil not shrink or stretch). Stock No. 71-24604.

TILLER culfivales and prepares soil in one opsration. Uses PTO from Wraclor, 12 counter-rofaling bades break ground with uppar-cut action, then
%ﬁé@gﬁ gn& retills 1 for a soll, aerated solt. Chain-Drive ransmigsion. T 28-neh path, B-inches deep. {Use chaing and whee! weights) Stock No.

L



“sadogs wo wonssnp Bunlfuryd usym volined

mm..m:xwmﬁu,_cxw._Ohtmuhmmwom‘.am:.n&:_cmpm.ﬁnw.a:a
-ppriref swre SMB[N "832] Bi)) SSOIDE 1AL Qamm weyl 1aensd

10U} SAU0IE 1O BIB) Syl umop put dn JOI0I] IROA Jjesad

la.mﬂ.“&.»-whww N R A IO T AT PN ﬂ-‘. NAEX u‘iti"‘ 1‘&.&4-“ P g TR T 4 4‘.. -

VI oSL

!&% .

whu.uw g .
4
S

F3ML HO 3N ANS N 5
HLIM 13A31 SIHL O10H ONY LHOIS m

.i:“...‘..‘lul; A R AREH ] owm*ﬂ, 12V, PIE m\“.. gﬂ‘cfu! > PRETTI AT RO
— - -ou 7
~ NS
S
S
Sanyy

T SS0daV 10N
THH NAOQO ONV dN 3aid ATNG

NOLLYY3IdO 34VS 804 S53d01S SNLLHOIS HOd 3AiN9 a3Ls3oonns



SEARS || CRAFTSMAN
OWNERS YT 14 TWIN CYLINDER

MANUAL 5 SPEED - 38" MOWER
VARD TRACTOR

%51%[}2%%??‘%8. The Mudel Number wilt be found on the Mode! Plate located

pngler the sesi Always provide the Model Mumber when ree
yuestung service or reparr parts for your Yard Tractor

All parts listed hergin may be ordered from any Sears Servige
Center/Departiments and most Sears Stores.

WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOW-
ING INFORMATION:

O THE PART NUMBER
® THE PART DEBCRIPTION
& THE MODEL NUMBER

HOW TO ORDER & THE NAME OF MERCHANDISE
REPAIR PARTS

Your Sears merchandise has sdded velue when you consider Sears
has service units nationwide staffed with Sears trained technicians
hapving the parts. tools and the equipmant to insurs that we meet
pur pledge to you,”'We Service What We Sell”".

]

Sears, Rosbuck and Co. Chicago, Il 60884 U 8.A.

121311X1E 3.1689
PRINTED IN US.A,



